A/ZVA

(

FUNAI
-

SERVICE MANUAL .

VIDEO CASSETTE PLAYER

F1/F2
VIS

PAL

[
=
[ 'dl AUTO pow{" SIY.S"[M ) [asesscar svac T newpo T may T rrwn T ofwwo T ajtongeear]
-« > » [ ]
»3 SUPER |
PAL/MESE TSC
.
\ (J FUNAI
L VIDEO CASSETTE PLAYER F1 MADE IN JAPAN )
A g -

FUNAI ELECTRIC CO.,, LTD.



co-4

_.

—
—

— e

N PN
N — O

CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS seeseserensesensosesnsnsnanasesnarsensannnennnns 1-
SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING  =vevsseesesessssssssnans 2-
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ~ ssreesessssessssesssnnas 3-
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET) seeressesessssssenenens -

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK) =ssvesesrrensrenscracsss
STANDARD MAINTENANCE ceercecessesnnrernarasscssssacnannanans
BLOCK DIAGRAM  =erevessescesmscommssasmasassasnasassesnsnnssnne

1

1

1

4-1

5-1

6-1

-1

WIRING DIAGRAM ereseercesersassasassensasasassasnasassnsnnnness 8-1
SERVICE FIXTURES AND TOOLS +esreeessesassssassascansanans 9-1
MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS ceserseseercssescesassesncsnsnnsanas 10-1

_ ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS «sesersassersemmusssrsnaancsnnsanans 11-1
AL IGNMENT AND TEST POINTS  seesessessascascassassannnnnse 12-1
P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS ceseseereerrensvensnnnne 13-1
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS +eeseesmssersacncrmseasassasnsnasnansanans 14-1
WAVEFORMS = +etsesesascssmsessennasnennsasnanasssssasnanasnannnse 15-1
IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS seseecresrenrescnssncnannes 16-1
SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS ereeressrecssssesnnacnanna 17-1
LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS <seeesessrassssasnanasnnsnssasnasnanans 18-1
EXPLODED VIEWS cevesessessescsnasrorsssasnssassasnasasnnnanans 19-1
 MECHANICAL PARTS LIST  sesersessccrsmmmsussnseassasssnnanas 20-1
_ DECK PARTS LIST  srerescssssesseessssmmsnnsusssinnsssissnanens 21-1
 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST seeseeeeaeensssensasusnmrannansnnrannas 22-1



1. SPECIFICATIONS '

Test |tems Mode Nominal Limit Test Tape

1. Video Section
1-1 Output Leve! PB 1.0 Vp-p 1.0£0.2 Vp-p F6-A
1-2 S/N Ratio (Luminance) PB 45 dB 40 d8 F6-D
1-3 S/N Ratio (Chroma AM) PB 44 dB 35 dB F6-E
1-4 S/N Ratio (Chroma PM) PB 38 dB 31 dB F6-E
1-5 Resolution P8 240 Line 230 Line F6-M
2. Servo Section
2-1 Wow & Flutter WTD P8 0.2 % 0.6 % Fo-M '
2-2 Jitter Low P8 0.04 usec 0.12 usec F6-N )
3. Audio Section
3-1 Output Leve! P8 —§ dBv —6 x4 dBv F6-A
3-2 S/N Ratio PB 40 dB 36 d8 F6-A '
3-3 Distortion PB 1.5 % 40 % F6-A
3-4 Freq - resp at 100Hz PB —3 dB —5 dB F6-K

(-20dBV ref, 1KHz) at bkHz PB -2 dB —6 dB F6-K '

NOTE : Nominal specs represent the designing specs; ail units should be able to approximate
these-some will exceed and some may drop slightly below these specs, Limit specs
represent the absolute worst condition that still might be considered; in no case

should a unit perform to less than within any limit spec,

o
(wed
!

1-1 3

FpPs-2

2. SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Insulation resistance test

Confirm the specified insulation resistance or greater between power cord plug prongs and externally
exposed parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output

terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc. ). See table below,

2. Dielectric strength test
Confirm specified dielectric strength or greater between power cord plug prongs and exposed
accessible parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output

terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ), See table below,

3. Clearance distance
When replacing primary circuit components

Examine the area surrounding the repaired location for damage or deterioration, Observe that screws
parts and wires have been returned to original positions, Afterwards, perform the following tests and
confirm the specified values in order to verify compliance with safety standards,

confirm specified clearance distance (d), (d’) d Primary
between soldered terminals, and between circuit
terminals and surrounding metallic parts, See Chassis d terminals
table below, i
P~
a
|
L
Table 1. : Ratings for selected areas
. . Insulation Dielectric Clearance
AC Line Voltage Region Resistance Strength Distance (d) (d")
110 to 130V USA & Canada ——— 900 V Iminute =32 mm
% 110 to 130 V Europe Z10 MQ 24 mm (d)
3 kV Iminute
200 to 240 V Australia /500 vV DC =6 mm (d)

% Class || model only,

Note:

values for your particular country and locality,

2-1

This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise




4. Leakage current test
Confirm specified or lower leakage current between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and
externally exposed accessible parts (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and
output terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc ).

Measuring Method : (Power ON)

Insert load I between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and exposed accessible parts.
Use an AC voltmeter to measure across both terminals of load I,

See figure and following table,

Exposed O————
accessible part

N

AC Voltmeter
(high impedance)

B OEarth Ground,
power cord plug prongs

Table 2 : Leakage current ratings for selected areas
AC Line Voltage Region Load 2 Leakage Current (i) | Earth Ground (B) to:
0. 15 uF
110 to 130 V USA & 1=0.5 mA rms Exposed accessible
Canada parts
1.5 k

o—AASN—0 1=0.7 mA peak | Antenna terminals
110 to 130 V Europe 2 kQ 1<2 mA dc
200 to 240 V Australia

o—A\—0 1=0.7 mA peak | Other terminals
50 kQ =<2 mA dc

Note: This table is unofficial and for reference only. Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality,

2-2

FPS-2

F1S-2

3. IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Prior to shipment from the factory, our products are strictly inspected to conform the recognized
product safety and electrical codes of the countries in which they are to be sold, However, in order to
maintain such compliance, it is equally important to implement the following precautions when a set is
being serviced,

@ Precautions during Servicing

1. Locations requiring special caution are denoted by labels and inscribed on the cabinet, chassis and
certain parts of the product, When performing service, be sure to read and comply with these and
other cautionary notices appearing in the operation and service manuals,

2. Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical for safety
Replace only with specified part numbers

3. Use specified internal wiring, Note especially :
1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous
live parts. Note especially :
1) Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
3) Spacers
4) Insulation sheets for transistors

=

5\
J

3-1



When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors,
etc.) wrap ends of wires securely around the terminals before soldering,

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heat sinks, oxide metal film resistors,
fusible resistors, etc,)

Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts,
When a power cord has been replaced, check that 10-15 kg of force in any direction will not loosen

it,

Also check areas surrounding repalred locations.

F1§-2

6

4. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)

1. Top Case Removal

® Remove 3 screws (A).
(Fig. 1)

2. Bottom Panel Removal

(Fig. 1 Rear)

® Remove 7 screws (B).

(Fig. 2)

3. Front Ass’y Removal

e Unfasten 6 hooks (C) from Cabinet
top and bottom,
(Figs. 3 and 4)

®)

(Fig.2 Bottom View)

(C) Front Front (C)
/
o ] e
g
)08 sw—P © ©
Q P.C.B,
'e) @ MCV-8
& | () L p.C.B
Qo B . 1
O E!\\
MCV-A —{| ™~ psy
P.C.B, Ass’y
|7 =
(Fig.3 Bottom View) (Fig.4 Top View)

DS-23 4-1



4. MCV-A P.C. Board Removal

e Remove 3 screws (D),

. MCV-C P, C.Board Removal

e Unfasten 2 hooks (J) from Main Cabinet,
(Fig. 7

Front View

/

MCV-C P.C. B,

l

4-2

e Remove 2 screws (E), (F) — g i®
e Unfasten 4 hooks(F) from Cabinet,
(Fig.5) ® ®
(E) o
LT
D @ O @
=+
. Power Supply Ass’y Removal i CI
F
e ke
(D) (G)
(Fig.5 Top View)
. MCv-B P, C, Board Removal
e Unfasten 2 hooks (H). 5 [ cf 1=
(Fig. 6)
u e ®
. B
Deck Ass’y Removal L O m/// n
. Deck Ass’y Rem
= =z
e Remove 3 screws (). U /
(Fig.
ig.6) P
| ~ | =
|
(H)

(Fig. 6 Top View)

N—

)] (Fig. 7 Top View)

Ds-23

5. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

) Front Loading Unit (Fig. 2-1)

1. Remove Front Loading Belt (A) from Front Loading Clutch Ass'y (A').
2. Remove 4§ screws (B).

3. Take off Left side hook (C) and Right side hook (D),

(To unfasten the hook, lift up front edge of the Front Loading Unit
and take it forward,)

) Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y (Fig. 2-1)
1. Remove screw (E).
2. Take off the Cassette Load Bracket Ass'y (F).

77

Cassette Load
Bracket Ass'y(F)

S

)

TR

S

—~
Lx)
~r

)

Front Loading Belt(A)

DD-1AA-1 5-1 Fig, 2-1



(3) Photo Sensor (Fig. 2-2)
1. Replacement of Lamp Holder Ass’y (A),
(1) Remove screw (B), move away the Take-up Soft Brake Ass'y (D),
(At this time, do not take off the spring (C).)
(2) Hold Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) and pull up to remove the hook (E) from the chassis.
(3) Turn the Lamp Holder Ass'y (A) counterclockwise and take out the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A).

2. Start Sensor replacement of sensor PCB PM Ass’'y (H),
(1) Remove screw (F) and take off the Front Loading PCB Ass’y (I)
(2) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB RM Ass’y (H).

3. End Sensor replacement of sensor PCB LM Ass'y (J).
(1) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB LM Ass'y (J),

Sensor PCB LN Ass’'y (J)
(End Sensor) \
» ///

Front Loading PCB Ass'y (1)

(G) /7,

Sensor PCB RN Ass’y (H)

//
(B) > \"/ (Start Sensor)
¢

Lamp Holder Ass’'y (A)

5-2

DD-1AA-1

(4) Full Erase Head / Audio Control Head (Fig, 2-3)

1. Erase Head
(1) Remove Nut (A).
(2) Remove Spring (B).

(3) Take out the Impedance Roller (C), and pull up the Full Erase Head Plate Ass’y (D).
(Take care not to lose parts (E) (F) (G) (H) at the time of the Full Erase plate removal )

| (4) Remove screw (1) and take off the Full Erase Head (J).
2. Audio / Control Head

(1) Remove screw (K), (L) and Azimuth Spring (M)
(2) Remove Audio/Control Head (N).

Note: When reinstalling the Full Erase Head/Audio Control Head Unit,
mechanical adjustments should be performed for proper operation, (Fig, 2-3)

Kut (A)
Impedance Roller(C)

SCE (W

i

: Impedance Roller Sieeve (E) | E

l \U
Tape Guide Flange (F)

Full Erase
Head (J)

é@//(x)
»

DD“AA"] 5__3

Azimuth Spring(M)

Audio/Contro! Head(N)

Fig, 2-3



(8) Drum Ass’y (Fig, 2-7) (8) Upper Drum / Reinstallation Upper, Lower Drums and Rotor (Fig, 2-8)

1. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2, (1) on page 2-1 ), : l. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).

2, Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the stator (B), 2. Remove screw (A) and take off the Drum Ground Bracket (B),

3. Remove screw (E) and take off the Drum Ground (F). 3. Remove 2 screws (C) and take off the Upper Drum (D).

4. Remove 3 screws (C) and take off the Drum Ass’y (D).

Note:
Note: 1. Use gloves and do not touch the drum surface with bare fingers,
Take off the Drum Ass’y (D) carefuily so as not to scratch or damage, (Fig. 2-7) 2. If the Video Head is defective, replace the upper drum along with the Head, (Fig, 2-8)
Upper Drum

White / Head

(E)
(c) g

Red/Head

Drum Ass'y(D) (Cc)

Drum motor PC8 Ass’y(A)
(A)

-

] N

Drum Ground

Bracket (B )%
i F\\\\

Upper Drum(D)

5-§ DD-1AA-1 0D-1AA-1 5-7




(10) Drum Motor (Fig. 2-10)

I. Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the Stator (F). (cH
2. Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Rotor (D), (G) 92;:;;7
3. Remove 3 screws (E), and take off the Stator (F). l

Rotor (D) 4

Note:
When you reinstall the Roter, You must align the Rotor magnet (N)

with the white CH-1 video head, (See Page 2-8.)
CH-2 Video Head

T
Drum Motor

Drum Ground Holder
CH-1 Video Head

PG Magnet (N)
(White)

Stator (F )|

~ Head (White).A
Upper Drum |

\

P.C.Board (White).B Upper Drum (Bottom View) %

i
* : Drum Ground N\~

Drum Motor PCB
~ Ass’y(A)

Video Head(CH-2)

PG Magnet (S)
Drum l (Black)

(11) Capstan Motor / Tape Loading Motor (F}g_ é-l\l) |
|. Capstan Motor

P C Board (I Take off the Drive Belt (A) and Main Belt (B) from the Capstan Motor's Pulley ()
-C.Bo (2) Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Capstan Motor (D)

(White) . .
2. Tape Loading Motor

Lower Drum

P.C.Board
(Red)

(1) Take off the Tape Loading Belt (E) from the Tape Loading Motor’s Pulley (1)
(2) Remove 2 screws (F), and take off the Tape Loading Motor (G).

Capstan Motor (D)

Lower Drum (Top View)

Tape Loading Hotor(G)

Main Belt (B)

I
I
I
|
I
I
|
l
!
l
I
l
I
|
|
I

Seal

Magnet (N).C ‘
Magnet (N)

Magnet (S)

i i i Drum Rotor (Bottom View)
!b !é <:i;:z——~—-8eal

Drive Belt(A)
Roter

Capstan Motor’s Pultey(H)

=Note=

For Upper Drum point-A, Lower Drum point-B and Rotor point-(, theses Point A, B, C, must
lineup each other,
If not so, the problem may cause,

58 D0~] DD-1AA~1




(12) Loading Cam Gear (Fig. 2-12)

Take off the Loading Belt (A) from the Loading Pultey (B).

Remove Polyslider Washer (C), and take off the Loading Pulley (B),

Remove Polys!ider Washer (D), and take off the Loading Gear (E).

Remove Polyslider Washer (F), and take off the Eject Actuator (H) and the Brake Actuator (G).
Remove 2 screws (1), and take off the Loading Protector (J) and the Loading Lever (K).

Take off the Loading Cam Gear (L},

—

Loading Protector (J)

Polyslider Washer (D) Loading Lever (K)

Loading Cam Gear(L )

Polyslider Washer (C)

S Loading Pulley(B)

(H)

Loading Belt(A)

5-10

0D-1AA-1

ey
—
w

Polysiider
Hasher (H)

DD-1AA-1

Capstan Flywheel / Return Arm (Fig. 2-13)

Remove the Washer (A).

Take off the Drive Belt (B) and Main Belt (C).

Remove 2 screws (D), and Take off the Flywhee! Angle Ass’y (E).
Take off the Capstan Flywheel (F),

Remove Polyslider Washer (H).

Take off the Middle Puliey Ass’'y (I).

Remove Polyslider Washer (J).

Take off the Return Gear (K) and Return Arm (L),

Note:

Do not lose the Washer (A) and (G) when pulling out the Capstan Fiywheel, (Fig. 2-13)

Flywhee! Angle Ass’'y(E)

Capstan Flywheel(F)

Main Belt (C)

Polysiider Washer )
J Return Gear (K)
- Return Arm (L)
N0
I
//////J

Drive Belt(B)

Fig, 2-13



(14) Reel Sensor (Fig. 2-14)

1. Remove Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-]1 ) and

S
the Gear Holder Ass’y ( 2. (5) on page 2-4 ). .@ Take-up Reel(A)
2. Remove Take-up Reel (A). N
3. Remove Reel Sensor (B), S

(Unsolder (C), () from bottom,) Reel Sensor (B)

(15) Loading Base (Fig. 2-15)
1. Remove Drum Ass’y, Tension Arm Ass'y and Photo Sensor, (Sensor Lamp)
2. Remove screw (A) and Loading Gear Plate Collar (B), Loading Gear Plate (),
3. Remove 2 screws (D).
4. Take off the Loading Base (E),

(D
=

//

)
Loading Base(E)

Loading Gear Plate(C)

Loading Gear Plate

Coflar (B)

5-12

0D-1AA-1

DD-1A

(16) Front Loading Wormwhee! Unit (Fig, 2-16)

1. Disassembly

(1) Remove Front Loading Belt and Bracket Ass’y, (See the Page 2-1 (2) )
(2) Remove E-Ring (A).

(3) Remove Wormwheel Ass’'y (B). (Wormwheel, Friction Spring, Friction Gear)
2. Assembly

(1) Turn the Lift Gear (C) fully counterclockwise,
(2) Restore Wormwheel Ass'y (B) to the stud

Note:

Align the Lift Gear (C) Hole with Wormwheel Hole as illustrated, (Fig, 2-17)

Stud

//Q/
\\\\\\‘\\ S Friction Gear
@?,39
Ni% N Friction Spring
N\ (’”
N

Lift Gear (C) -

Lift Gear (C)

Hormwheel

Fig. 2-17

Wormwhee! Center Hole

5-13

WormWheel Ass’'y (B)




6. STANDARD MAINTENANCE

1. Service schedule of components

O:Check

@ :Change

Deck Periodic Service Schedule
Ref. No. Parts Name 1000 hr. 2000 hr. 3000 hr. 4000 br.

2 Upper Drum O O
134 Pinch Roller (A) [ ] [
171 Capstan Motor Assembly () ()
229 Clutch Assembly o ]
281 LM Assembly Py
173 Main Belt ® PY
196 Back Tension Band ) o
233 Drive Belt ® PY
251 Brake Shoe ® P
285 Loading Belt ) o
373 Front Loading Belt ) ®
14 Flat Spring, Drum Ground )

19 Drum Ground e

82 ACE Head PY

92 Full Erase Head (except Play Only Model) o
121 Reel Assembly ()

$$-5

Note:

1. Clean all parts for the tape transport,

Upper Drum with video head / Pinch Roller

Audio Control Head / Full Erase Head

2. After cleaning the parts, perform all DECK ADJUSTMENTS.

3. Must replace two parts No, 14 and No. 19 at a time,




2. Cleaning

1. Cleaning of Video Head

Head cleaning by using a Head Cleaning Stick,

=Procedure =

(1) Remove the top cabinet,

(2 Put on a glove(thin type) to avoid touching
the upper drum and lower drum with bare hand,

(3) Put a few drops of alcohol on the Cleaning Stick,
and by slightly placing it against the head tip,
allow the upper drum to turn the right and left,

= Note =

(1) The video head is very hard material, but since
it is very thin, avoid cleaning it vertically,
(2) Wait for the cleaned part to dry out before

operating the unit,

(3) Do not reuse the stained Head Cleaning Stick,

2. Cleaning of Audio Control Head

Clyinder

Video Head

Cleaning Stick

Head cleaning by using a Head Cleaning Stick,

A/C Head

=Procedure =

(1) Remove the Top Cabinet,

(2) Put a few drops of alcohol on the Cleaning Stick,
Clean up the audio control head, being careful not
to damage the upper drum and other tape running parts,

(1) Avoid cleaning audio control head vertically,
(2) Wait for the cleaned part to dry welil, before oper
ating the unit,

§-2 $S-5



| 7. BLOCK DIAGRAM

AUDIO VIDEO

T
—— —_— oV our RF CONV.
DECK
N
avbio T y— IC31 LAT7326
| HEAD \i
MCV-A P.C.B.
| e | —
VIDEO —{RF awp }
HEAD |
CHZ-:&
I .
DEW
SENSOR |
AL SV
REEL _l 1 502
| SENSOR
END |
SENSOR I
I START \ﬂ
SENSOR
IC 241
| M520635P
RF. -
DRUM +8 p I
I MOTOR
LOADING } —= DEW 4«
T
MOTOR @
| oot NTROL IC501  14DN486
(SYSTEM_CONTROL IC )
2o~ O—
CAPSTAN {
MOTOR (M) J
TR-VR P-CONT A-MUTE
I P23 (8
| F-ON 5V po2 9
D-v P21
P20 (3
© @ C —(< VIDEO
| NTSCO | 8 1.8 __ P12 (3 ~
o Pl (2)
CAPSTAN | L(O)—RB—GX rio (D
F6 1C101  LA733IN
| cTL 3\ [6adB P
HEAD @ awr
<1 e inas
1C401 1C961 I14DN362 PLAY ACC'D | '\ R
140N363 ] ({SERVO_IC_PAL ) (SERVO_IC NTSC) v 1 ol AMP o~
| ._J N b REW
MODE MODE
CONT CONT
TR TR
1 I MM ! J: ! MM
REMOCON (3———
B LP/EP-H b Ic 701
F * ©= wooe LP cLP MODE 3
i DRUM FG (& EP-H DET DET ¢ LED
I I = ©- ¢ PIONIZL G DRIVER
PG D ?_E ]D7I4~D720 Ic281 LAT3II
SENSOR
LEVEL METER
1 RCK ® i9—Pwmle{ c-PH )X LED ; 3
I ® 1/N 3 4
l—-’--d [ c-sp Hi/N] o v
T
PAL
LOADING KEY
FV
sw MATRIX D DLEI';‘AE' ¥ ONV] O
| | o,
P-ON 8V =
i (
MODE NTSC
DELAY H
LED LINE
| FLONT |
LOADING
sw RS 701 NTSC®
@  Rremote
AL +5Vv

$8-5 V81163 -1




8. WIRING DIAGRAM
CN-10 CN-10
D-SP 1 1[p-sP
MCV-A P.C.B. D—PH 2 2l D-PH
TR-VR 3 3] TR-VR
TR-VR (P) |4 4| TR-VR (P)
RF-SW (P) |5 5| RF-SW (P)
C-PH (P) |6 6] C-PH (P)
C-SP (P) |7 7] C=SP (P)
D-SP (P) |8 8[ D-SP (P)
D-PH (P) |9 9] D-PH (P)
[ ) D-V (P) 10 io] o-v (P
S-CLK Il 11| S-CLK
CN-I cL-I cL-2 S—DATA 12 12| S—DATA
AC -1 ALL 12V (S) JIT— — 1T ALL 12V (S) P-ON I12V__ I C-FG 13 i3] c-FG
£ GND (S) 2 — —2[ GND (S) P-ON 5V 2 D-PG 14 14 D-PG
& ALL 5V 3 3] ALL 5V A—OUT 3 D-FG 15 Is| D-FG
/ ALL 18V 4 L —a] aLL 18V GND 4 P-ON 8V __[I6 16| P-ON 5v__|
ALL 12V (M) |5 5[ ALL 12V (M) C-PB 5 cL-3 cL-4 CTL (P) 17 17] CTL (P)
GND (M) 6 L—— 6] GND (M) Y-PB 61— 1] D-CONT 1JLD-M @
2[ A-MUTE 2] ALL +12v CN-I2 CN-I2
3|LD-A —{3[LD-M © Cc-ouT ] N1 ] c-ouT
J 4 LD-8B L— 4] GND (S) GND 2 2] 6ND
s[Lp-c 5| REEL PB-C 3 N3] PB-C
6[LD-E 6| C-FG P-ON 5V |4 4] P-ON 5V
\ PSv P.C.B ) \- 7[c-M & 7] 0-PG C—SYNC ) 5] c-SYNC
h slc-m @ — 8] D-FG GND 6 Ne6] GND
o] ALL 5V 9] RF-sw NT—PAL (L) |7 N 7] NT=PAL (L)
- ~ s ~ 10] DEW NT-=PAL (H) |8 N8| NT=PAL (H)
MCV-D PRC.B. — C-DET IN |9 N9| C-DET IN
MESECAM (H) 10 “—10] MESECAM (H)
cL-C cL-C
D-PG 1 1[o-pre s - — CN-11 CN-il
GND (S) 2 2| GND (S) ®§,®fn‘ s e Did|> 2z GND (S) | NI GeND (S)
D-FG 3 3| D-FG MEIHE B AL »|2|5]<|m|o]o © D o R [ I P cL-5 c-M O 2 N2 c-Mm ©
D-CONT 4 4] D-CONT _,'_,'gunlu}trl J?f'l'lffj; S 1] END -5 C-M @ 3 N3] c-Mm @
ALL 12V |5 5| ALL 12V ols|2|s|a|¥|SlalalE olal<lglela8|olo]ala Ola |a|a|o]d]> 2| ST-5 ALL 18V |4 ‘:4 ALL 18V
GND (M) 6 6] GND (M) 3[GND GND (M) 5 5/ GND (M)
bl [\ <sjojo|~|® — < I E —|Nm]|T{O
d i Aol = LT L‘t a[FL-C GND () |6 {&[ eND (5)
l[[ L L L / S| FL-A REEL 7 N 7] REEL
\. \ \\ J — -
6] FL-8 MODE | 8 8| MODE |
—|Nn OO~ |0
LLLLL _J CN -9b MODE 2 9 N 9] MODE 2
- — 1] GND V-REF 10) lI0] V-REF
ol I& c2lzls]E CN-90 e 2] cTL D-ON 11 11| b-oN
tlol” o|Z|IE|8IT kﬁ MCV-B P.C.B. ] Aupio REEL 12 Mi2] REEL
Qt}ggtft‘)_’gga 2] GND C~FAST 13 N13] C—FAST
ooooo&'cox 3 > C-FWD 14| N14] C-FWD
P > |= - C-REV 15 N15] ¢ -REV
— || njo|~|ojo - < (1] -— o|o]o|—|N|mitio|o|~ o [+3 | =N
= o Lt Ll Ll Sl sis ~1R18 ,|® £12|o|2|2 bD-v-Sw |6 \—fie| D-v-sw
1 Slelol«lEzEl =lilal=|ole|-lo] I tla]o]o]2 RF-SW 17 “<I7| RF~-SW
2z DI ozl_lmtu\uu._lUNNN___lri—Dllz
o > 25 @@ ola|djx|o|xju]a ajajajoja|a]-|Z|<|a|a|©
(s —
-l-lale]a]e dJE;T?f?:zﬁn???fo “[a[m|e[o[ol~ o] [=]~[w]s[o]o]~[o]a[S[Z]N )
I|xiZ]|Z|xix wi{d] jw]|a|3alale]i |1 ]! |Z]alalojelz
olojojo|ojo rld|g|o|T|T|I]|I]|e|e|o|o]d|IiI]|I]|O ) )
—fjafm]e]0]0 ~[n][m]e]o]o|~|o]|a|S]=|N]m]z]|0]e]™ C C
CN-5
s —n | T T
- Z w
\_; it?l;o ELDS i-J —Ja]o]e]o]o]~ o] [-[n]m]s]o]o|~|o]ja]o]=]|N N
3[ NC FL-C 41 5
THes FL-A iy i lENx ® o R
~s]cTL FL~B 6/ 2 olo o cla| 12|
6] GND olel3|LI2[zlz]| |2|°|n|-|o dbEEHE
[ =1 il b o] e 1O e ] e ] 1 A 1 I g B
olajd|x|ajx|uw]|a ajajojajajaj-iZ|g|a|a]o
DECK . J t
\_ ) MCV -C P.C.B. y

8-1 Vw2037 S



10. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

1. Tape Transport Adjustment Flow Chart

Set up and start

~

d
Adjust the height of the following
parts:
- Impedance roller
+ Tape guide

+ Guide rollers
(supply side and take-up side)

(Section 2)
|
{
NG
Check the tape for curling or F——=— | Adjust the tilt of the Audio Control
creasing at the supply and take-up Erase Head, (Section 3)
guide rollers, (Fig. 3)
|
{
Adjust the X value, (Section 4)
{
Adjust the envelope, {Section 5) T
T {
{
NG Perform the final tape transport
Check the envelope. test by checking the following : NG
(The tape runs normally without
l - curling or creasing in the REC or
4 PLAY mode, )
1
Adjust the AUDIO Section, d
1) Audio Control Erase Head height
(Section 6) Completion
2) Azimuth (Section 7)
T
l Adjust the height of the tape .
NG guide, (Section 2) |——
Check the audio output.
!
) 1
Check the following, NG Adjust the following:
1. X value —— (Section 4, Section 5)
2. Envelope

L

Note : Before these Mechanical Adjustments, you must complete the Video Head Switching Position

Adjustment of 11 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS on page 11-1.

Hh-21 10-1



2. Tape Running Position Adjustment 5. During loading, play and unloadin
] | . . . ding, g, observe the tape at the supply and take- i
(Guide Roller / Tape Guide / Impedance Roller) guide and impedance roller. Confirm that there is no curling o‘:pcny'easing etcup g:I:Eo;zl::r:’igtgpe
1. Perform the height adjustment for the following items to obtain the proper tape running position
@ Impedance Roller CORRECT INCORRECT
@ Guide Roller (Supply side) ‘ .
@ Guide Roller (Take-up side) Guide Roller

@ Tape Guide

Guide, Tape
I“'— Tape f &
Fig. 1
= = =

2 Load a blank tape and set the VCR to the PLAY mode, Check the tape transport at points “A” and “B” Impedance Roller

as shown in Fig. 1.
3. Operate the VCR between the PLAY and STOP modes several times, I
4. Observe the tape transport at the lead surface of the cy!inder during the PLAY mode, and confirm

that the tape runs smoothly along the lead surface of the cylinder without slipping downward or = —

upward, (Refer to Fig.2.) = =

Fig.3

6. If any curling or creasing is noted, adjust
tape gquide roller and impedance roller first,
In this case, adjust the impedance roller in
both PLAY and REV modes so that tape runs as

shown in Fig, 4,
Height Adjustment Nut
Tape
lLead Surface of Cylinder =
Fi
9.2 Impedance Roller
Fig. 4.
10-2 MA-27 MA-27
10-3




Next, adjust the guide roller height Insert the adjustment driver into the guide roller top,

(Refer to Fig. 5.)

Adjust the height by turning the driver slightly so that the tape runs on the guide roller as shown
in Fig. 3, and the lower edge of the tape runs along the lead surface of the cylinder,

% Driver
g g%% Guide Roller

Fig.5

Height Adjustment Nut

After compietion of the supply side guide roller adjustments

adjust tape guide so that tape runs as shown in Fig 6, and Guide, Tape
adjust the take-up side guide roller by using the same
procedures as for the supply side adjustments, Fig. 6

In this case, adjust the guide roller height first,

Confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the impedance roller, (Both PLAY and REV modes, )
If there is any curling or creasing at the impedance roller, adjust the same procedures of Fig, b,

Finally, confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the take-up side guide roller and tape

guide, |f there is any curling or creasing between the take-up side quide roller and the audio
control erase head, adjust the audio control erase head,

10-4

MA-21

3. Audio Control Erase Head Adjustment

1. Load a recorded tape and set the VCR to PLAY mode.

2. Adjust the height\of the edgg of the audio track on the audio control head by using the height
adjustment.nut ¢5;and‘the tilt adjustment screw © so that the tape transport is smooth at the
take-up guide pole, Align the audio control head height, (Refer to Fig 7.)

X value
' _ Adjustment Nut
Azimuth Adjustment (::) Height Adjustment
Screw @ Nut
Tape
Tilt
Adjustment
Screw
Audio Erase Head Audio Head
‘\\\\\ Take up
Tape Guide Pole
7
Approxi- 1
mately 0. 06mm / \-’J l Take up Guide Pole

Reference Line Control Head

Fig. 7

3. The fine adjustment is not required at this time
Thf following conditions are sufficient :
a) Proper tape transport between the audio control head and i
; the take~up guide pole
(b) Stable SERVO system operation, (proper pickup of tape’s recorded control si:nal.)

MA-27 10-5



4,

X Value Adjustment (PB FM Peak Adjustment)

Measuring Method

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip

ADJ. Condition

TP 2 (C-PB)
TP 1 (RF-SW)

Oscilloscope

PLAY MODE
Test tape F8-NW

ADJ. Location ADJ. Value

X value adjustment nut © Maximum leve! (CH1 PB FM Signal)

(Refer to Fig. 7)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope VCP (SWV P.C.B.)

TP 1 GND TP 2
CHl ©  Q CH2(Trigger) @)
]

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 8§,
2. Set Tracking Control to its center position,

3. Adjust the X value adjustment nut © for maximum PB FM envelope
for CH! playing the test tape, (Refer to Fig. 9)

4 After adjusting the X value, check that the output Ieyel of thg PB FM
. envelope signal for CHl changes symmetrically by rotating Tracking Control,

Note: 1. X value adjustment above shoutd be done so that the noi§e can be
kept out on the TV screen with Tracking Control set to its center,

FM Envelope Wave

8T

Max imum

Fig 9

10-6

Fig. 8

MA-27

MA-27

5. Envelope Waveform Adjustment

Measuring Method

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip,

ADJ. Condition

TP 2 (C-PB)
TP 1 (RF-SW)

Oscilloscope

PLAY MODE
Test tape F8-NW

ADJ. Location ADJ. Value

Guide rollers @ @
(Refer to Fig. 1)

Maximum level and correct waveform
(PB FM Signal)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope VCP (SWV P.C.B.)

TP 1 GND TP 2
CHI O CH2 (Trigger) @)
D

Fig. 10

. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 0.
. Playback the test tape.

. The envelope waveform can be performed by adjusting the height of both the supply side and take-

up side guide rollers,
Finely adjust the height of guide rollers so that the envelope waveform becomes as flat as possible

. Set Tracking Control to the fixed(center) position and confirm that a nearly maximum level is

obtained,

Then rotate the Tracking Control in both directions while adjusting the height of guide
rollers @ and @, in order to obtain the envelope waveform which is as flat as possible,

If the tape is above or lower than helical tape position, the envelope waveforms will take the
shape as shown in Fig 11 and Fig, 12.

. Adjust for maximum flatness of the envelope waveform according to the Fig || and Fig, 2.

. Comfirmation of the correct adjustment can be made by altenatery rotate tracking Control,

and check the symmetry of the emvelope,

. Check the tape curl, (Refer to Section 2.)

10-7



Tape is too high

Supply side

Take-up side

When the tracking control is

rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions

Adjustment

Supply side guide rolier rotatgd
clockwise direction (lowers guide

roller) to flatten envelope

Take-up side guide roller rotated
clockwise direction (lowers guide
roller) to flatten envelope,

Fig. 11

Tape is too low

Supply side

Take-up side

When the tracking control is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions.

Adjustment

Supply side guide roller rotated
counterclockwise direction (raises
guide roller) to flatten envelope

Take-up side guide roller rotated
counterciockwise direction (raises

guide roller) to fiatten envelope,

Fig. 12

10-8

MA-27

MA-27

6. Audio Control Erase Head Height /

Audio Control Erase Head Tilt Adjustment

Measuring Method

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip

ADJ. Condition

TP301 (A-OUT)

Oscilloscope
AC voltmeter

PLAY MODE
Test tape FH-A

ADJ. Location

ADJ. Value

Height adjustment nut &
Azimuth adjustment screw
Tilt adjustment screw ©

(Refer to Fig. 7)

®

Maximum level

(AC voltmeter)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope

AC Voltmeter

VCP (MCV-A P.C.B.)

CH1

TP301 GND

? ?

<

Fig. 13

. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig 13

. Confirm that the tape running between the take-up guide roller and the audio control erase head has

no slack. If the tape has slack, take it up by turning the tilt adjustment screw cC.
Then readjust GUIDE ROLLER HEIGHT in section 2 and the X value in section 4

to its maximum level,

. Adjust the azimuth adjustment screw ®

level,

so that the AC voltmeter’s reading is brought to its maximum

10-9

. After confirming on the oscilloscope that a | kHz audio signal is being output by playing back
the test tape, adjust the height adjustment nut & so that the AC voltmeter’s reading is brought



. . i
7. Audio Control Erase Head Azimuth Adjustment ] 11. ELECTRICAL ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS
Measuring Method
A , . . " Preparation
Measuring Point Measuring Equip. ADJ. Condition Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical parts.
) it is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have been completed
- PLAY MODE
TP301 (A-0UT) 22°;l::;2:2i Test tape F6-N Afso, do not attempt these adjustments unless the proper equipment is available,
ADJ. Location ADJ. Value Test Equipment Required
1. Oscilloscope : Dual-trace with 10:1 probe,
Azimuth adjustment screw ® Maximum level (AC voltmeter) 2. TV Monitor
(Refer to Fig. 7) 3. Test tape : FG-A, F8-A
| 1. PAL Head Switching Point Adjustment
. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 13, Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape
) . ; ; i i test
irmi the oscilloscope that an audio signal is being output by playing pack the — :
- é;;:r ;3?2;:mlgg ;Zimu:h adjustmenﬁ screw B so that the AC voltmeter’s reading or osilloscope TPS55 (V-0UT) VR40Z (Switching Point) PLAY FE-A
wave}orm is brought to its maximum level, TPA01 (RF-SW) (MCV-A P.C.8.)
Note: Fix Tilt adjustment screw © with lock paint after readjustment (Refer to Fig. 7). Oscilloscope
MCV-A TP 55 6 |:|
P.C.Board GND E CH1 CH2
o TP401 S [ 0 ? | Trig. (+)
' Fig. 1

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, |,

2. Set the "PAL MESECAM/NTSC” select switch to "PAL MESECAM” side

3. Playback the test tape and adjust VR402 so that the V-sync front edge of CH] video output
waveform is delayed 6, 5H (412 7us) from the rising of CH2 Head Switching Pulse waveform,

EXT. Synchronizing Trigger Point

20mV/div. X10
50w S/div

e
CHI | 6. 5H

= je05H

~

CH2 Switching Pulse

10-10 M B



2. PAL CTL Preset Adjustment

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape
TP402 (CTL) VR401 (CTL) PLAY F6-A
TP401 (RF-SW) (MCV-A P.C.B.)

Oscilloscope

L]

CHI CH2
o

U TP402 8
;c Board GND f
- L. poar TP401

A\

9 | Trig. (+)
I J Fig.2

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 2, .
2 Set the "PAL MESECAM/NTSC” select switch to "PAL MESECAM side,
3. Set the tracking volume to the center click position, _
4, Playback the test tape and adjust VRA0! to make a position of CH1 signal
where delayed 4.0 msec, from the rising of CH2 RF Switching Pulse,
CH]___]\ [\
CTL Signal \fﬁ
CH2 [ | [

Switching pulse
_-% FETE msec,

3. PB Output Level Adjustment

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape
TP55 (V-0UT) VRS1 (PB Level) PLAY F6-A
' (MCV-A P, C.B.)
TV Monitor
MCV-A Video Qut
) TP 55 8
P.Cpoard ———1 ¥ in (75 ohm)
[:::] Oscilloscope
CHI
5
Fig.3

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 3. o
2 Set the "PAL MESECAM/NTSC” select switch to "PAL MESECAM side

3. Playback the test tape and adjust VR5] so that the video level becomes 1.0 Vp-p£0. 05V

1. 0Vp-p

EA-42

4. Noise Cancel Adjustment

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape
P52 VR52 (Noise Cancel) PLAY F6-A
TP53 (MCV-A P.C.B.)
TV Monitor
Video Out
MCV-A TP 52 G
P. C. Board GND ————%{ oln (75 ohm)
TP 53 ©

[::] Oscilloscope

CH] CH2 i
0 ? Trig. (+)
|

Fig. 4

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig 4,

2. Set the "PAL MESECAM/NTSC” select switch to "PAL MESECAM” side.

3. Playback the test tape and adjust VR52 so that the output levels (A, B)
of both channels become the same,

CH2

CH1 —j‘I_L_ ) )
gl r i i

5. NTSC Head Switching Point Adjustment

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape
TP55 (V-0UT) VR962 (Switching Point) PLAY F8-A
TP40! (RF-SW) (SWv P.C.B,)
n .
MCV-A TP 55 [::] Oscilioscope
P. C. Board G ND CHI CH2
o TP401 >, [ 0 ? | Trig. (+)
] Fig. 5

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 5,

2. Set the "PAL MESECAM/NTSC” select switch to "NTSC” side,

3. Playback the test tape and adjust VRI62 so that the V-sync front edge of CHI video output
waveform is delayed 6. 5H (412, Tus) from the rising of CH2 Head Switching Pulse waveform

EXT. Synchronizing Trigger Point

20mV/div. X10

-3 { 5 0. S0uS/div

2
x
. .
=2}
w
x
.

CHe Switching Puise

EA-42 11-3



6. NTSC CTL Preset Adjustment

Test Point

Adjustment Point

Mode

Test Tape

TP402 (CTL)
TP401 (RF-SW)

VRI61 (CTL)

(Swv P.C.B.)

PLAY

F8-A

Ja)
MCV-A TP402

P. C. Board GND

T TP401 )

Oscilloscope

L]

CH1
0

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig b
Set the "PAL MESECAM/NTSC” select switch to "NTSC” side,
Set the tracking volume to the center click position,

Playback the test tape and adjust VR401 so that the faliing of CH|

c%? Trig, (+)
‘ Fig. 6

CTL signal becomes the same position with rising of CH2 RF switching pulse,

on |

CH2

|

J

7. Free-run Frequency Adjustment

CTL Signal \[

I

» Switching pulse

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 7.
2. Set the "PAL MESECAM/NTSC” select switch to "NTSC” side

2. Playback the test tape and adjust VR241 so that the Frequency Counter becomes 15 734 *0.2KHz.

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape
TP241 VR241  (SWV P.C.B.) PLAY F8-A
TP242
TP243
YTy Short
SV 83 | (Free-run Mode) Frequency Counter
P.C.Board | _TP242 9 0 ]
GND -———-:r

11-4

Fig. 1.

EA-42




10

12. ALIGNMENT AND TEST POINTS

41

MCV-A P.C. BOARD D
VR5I
(TOP VIEW) o
TP54
GND
o
TP52
o
- / TP53
(Jvrse
G VR402
TP55
Il 170
[ vraol TP30I
®
A-OUT]
R A /o— L J

12-1

TP-10f TP-IC



—A

: : : : } % = : { |

1

+ MCV-B P.C. BOARD
2 (TOP VIEW)

T o

Tgl 2
3 C-PB
4
5 ‘
©
SWV P.C. BOARD

1 (TOP VIEW)

7
( VR241 B
1 ? L J TP.24I ? L?l
TP242 VRO6I VRO62
8
o

—+ TP243
9
10 — — — —

Tp-lo{ TP-10.1/2 12-2



T

A4

10

13. P. C. BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS

MCV-A P.C. BOARD TOP VIEW

13-1

BK2530Z01001-

P~

1(

BK2590z|



MCV-A P.C. BOARD BOTTOM VIEW

««««««

g N ‘ i /% - A0S Y LA v
' 8 X Wi Y 280 8 QS . : \ &
] ., . . o A . : . g v N+f. o % "\!
5 ST & Q1210 1SS b {3 . -
. . 2 5 B .
: ol [ rAF 3 oz
- & . ' 5 ; . 3 i
. s
U

NEE - N\ i
R Lo LERFL RS N e e & Apn. o AR e 2R R o 1 * > > g i
el L5 (8 e e -l : oz
(s 12 - ‘ ’ . 'S ¥ {1 ) .7 % . » »
s 1 ’ i K ’ ; IEE:LAN
o 4 ) b S T NG D § %]
q - £ b * it
PN 3 M- 80 g5 o 3 i‘-ng,,-
" « il %, ~ 3 Ralt PO J20 T By

2]
]
]
i}
1
1
]
b
]
1
1

10

—

1201001-M  B2590201001-A 13-2

€1



1

J1
2
=
ad- o
a
4
}
! a
| > a
-+ ay
o 2 [
4 m #
-
< b
4 m A
) h
H 17 o
¢

BOTTOM VIEW

|
BOARD TOP VIEW

H
.
bt
o Ji

Q
c
<
O
S : -
| 3 O
) - = o
. > K 99 a & ﬁ.v ——— .mﬁ
Q N s 3 — E:\ﬁ% mm.m,_ b A
2 xm. A 247 :
=
" i
>
is m.v " i
= HAN % U %
w _.éLFh_ ._%_ n mm_
BK2590Z0100 —) :
0
o
@
<

k25902

BK2590Z01001-B/C

13-3



—_
—

6 MCV-D P.C. BOARD MCV-E P.C. BOARD
4 TOP VIEW BOTTOM VIEW TOP VIEW BOTTOM VIEW

BK2590Z0100 1-D

10

L

01001-B/08PK2590Z01001-B/D/E 13-4



10

SWYV P.C. BOARD

TOP VIEW

= 20 P

o e f‘"
Pl TN e co il D W - ti
(1.
* .

0}

PSV P.C. BOARD TOP VIEW

DO

..
. -

e

BOTTOM VIEW

BK2590F01003

13-5

BK2590701002-1/

§-2



14. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
STANDARD NOTES

Temperature character of mark

Mark | Capacity change rate | Standard temperature | Use temperature of extent
B 10 % 20 °C =25 ~ +85°C
® +30—80% 20 °C =25 ~ +85°C
(SR) 15 % 20 °C =25 ~ +85°C
(1) +30—-80% 20 °C =10 ~ +70C

WARNING

Replacement parts which special safety characteristics are identified by A showing on this schematic
diagram  Replace these critical components with recommended replacement parts. Don’t degrade the safety
of this set through improper servicing. Service personnel to make leakage current or resistance measure-
ment to determine that exposed parts are acceptably insulated from the supply circuit before returning
the appliance to the customer,

NOTES

@ Do not use the part number shown on this drawing for ordering, The correct part number is shown in
the parts list, and may be slightly different or amended since this drawing was prepared,

@ All resistance values are indicated in ohm (K=103, M=10%).

@ Resister wattage without mentioned are /5.

@ All capacitance values are indicated in uF (P=10"°uF).

14-1




Note

% Condition (A) :
% Condition (B) :

% All transistors are condition (A),

VOLTAGE CHARTS

Test Tape = F6-A

Test Tape = F§-A

PAL MESECAM/NTSC Select Switch

PAL MESECAM/NTSC Select Switch =

PAL MESECAM

NTSC

% All voltages are DC mesured and indicatied in volt,

14-2

CN-1 (Pins 6) Condition (A)
Mode\\\\Pin No. 1 2 3 4 5 6
PLAY M1l o 4.8 | 175 | 17| 0
IC 1 (Pins 22) Condition (A)
Mode\Pin No. | 1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY ~ 46 | 1.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mode\Pin No. | T 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
PLAY 0 0 0 1.8 06| 0 0 0.6 | 1.8
Mode Pin No, 21 22
PLAY 0 0
IC 51 (Pins 30) Condition (A)
Mode\Pin No. | 1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 0 0.4 26| 47| 10] 21 0 3.3 | 3.3
Mode\Pin No. | 11 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
PLAY 0 2.8 31| 39| 33 02| 241 0 0.1
Mode\Pin No. | 21 22 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
PLAY 23 | 47 31| 381 34| 09 0 871 40
IC 52 (Pins 8) Condition (A)
Mode Pin No. 1 2 4 5 6 7 8
PLAY 871 0 32 | 31| 22| 15| 471

ve-1

IC101 (Pins 24)

Condition (A)

Mode\Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 0.2 | 1.6 30| 23| 25| o 30 | 26| 47| 26
Mode \_Pin No, | 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
PLAY 25 | 18| 44| 03| 23| a1 | 41| 21| 38| a7
Mode\Pin No, | 21 2 23 2
PLAY .6 | ~ .8 { 3.2
IC241 (Pins 20) Condition (B)
Mode\Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 0 0.2 | 21| 28 33| 28| 1.9 26| 36| 45
Mode\Pin No. | 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
PLAY 211 0 0.3 21| 19| 26| 03| 27| 21| 21
IC281 (Pins 16) Condition (B)
Mode \_Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 39 | 0 .71 03| 39| o 0 22| 41| 0
Mode \_Pin No, | 1 12 13 14 15 16
PLAY 35| 22| 46| o 23| 0.5
IC301 (Pins 8) Condition (A)
Mode\PinNo, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
PLAY .4 08 391105 o0 £3 ] 09| 1.4
1C401 (Pins 28) Condition (A)
Mode\Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY £1 | ~ 4.8 | 48| 241 0 0 0 0 ~
Mode\Pin No. | 11 12 13 14 5 16 17 18 19 20
PLAY 25| 24| 23| ~ 0 24| 24 24| 241 24
Mode \_Pin No. | 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
PLAY 20| 24| o 2.4 | 24| 49| 25| 1.7
IC402 (Pins 8) Condition (A)
Mode\PinNO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
PLAY 27| 24| 24| o 20 | 24| 24 a7
14-3




1C501 (Pins 42)

Condition (A)

Mode \_Pin No, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 0 3.6 4.6 4.8 4.8 0 4.8 4.8 0 4.8
Mode \ Pin No. | 1] 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
PLAY 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.7 4.6 0.3 4.8 4.8
Mode \_Pin No, 2! 22 23 24 25 26 21 28 29 30
PLAY 0 4.7 0 0 0 4.1 0 4.1 4.7 0
Mode \_Pin No, 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
PLAY 4.7 ~ 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 2.1 2.3 1.4 2.4
Mode Pin No. 4 42
PLAY 4.8 4.8
1502 (Pins 8) Condition (A)
Mode \_Pin No, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
PLAY 4.8 2.4 4.3 0 4.3 2.4 4.8 4.8
1503 (Pins 3) Condition (A)
Mode Pin No. 1 2 3
PLAY 4.8 0 4.8
16505 (Pins 10) Condition (A)
Mode Pin No, i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 0 0.5 0.9 0.4 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.7 0.9 0.5
1554 (Pins 10) Condition (A)
Mode Pin No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 0 0.1 0.2 2.9 0 3.6 17.1 17.1 5.0 3.2
IC701 (Pins 16) Condition (A)
Mode \_Pin No, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 1.4 0 1.1 4.9 1.1 9.5 7.4 0.6 2.3 9.5
Mode \ Pin No. | 1] 12 13 14 15 16
PLAY 7.4 10. 6 10.7 10. 2 0 0
1903 (Pins 8) Condition (A)
Mode Pin No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
PLAY 15.7 0.3 2.3 0 2.4 2.4 2.9 17.1

14-4

1C361 (Pins 28)

Condition (A)

Mode\\\\Pin No,

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 07 07| 48| 48| 22| o 0.1 | o 0 2.3
Mode\Pin No. | 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
PLAY 240 | 23| 23| 24| o 24 | 23| 23| 23| 23
Mode Pin No 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
PLAY .81 23] o 23| 23| 41| 20| 1.6
1€962 (Pins 16) Condition (A)
Mode\Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g 10
PLAY ~ 23| 23| 23| 35| o 0 0 62 | 4.2
Mode\Pin No. | 11 12 13 14 15 16
PLAY g2 | a1 | 23 23| 24| a7
1C363 (Pins 16) Condition (A)
Mode\\Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY ~ ~ ~ ~ 0.5 [ 0 0 0 8.2 | 4.2
Mode\Pin No. | 11 12 13 14 15 16
PLAY 42 | ~ 24 | 24| ~ 4.7
IC964 (Pins 16) Condition (A)
Mode\Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
PLAY 0.1 01| o 0 0 0 0 0 42 | 4.2
Mode\Pin No. | 11 12 13 14 15 16
PLAY g2l ot | oot | o1 | o | a7
Q1 Q2 Q3
Mode\ Pin E c B E c B E c B
PLAY 1] 35| 1.9 0.4 | 43| 1.1 3.7 | 46| 4.4
Q51 Q52 Q53
Mode\ Pin E c B E c B E c B
PLAY 3.1 0 2.4 4.8 | 48 | 41 0.3 | 38| 10
Q54 Q55 Q56
Mode\ Pin E c B E c B E c B
PLAY 32| 48| 338 .51 0 0.9 26| 87| 32
14-5




Q57 Q101 0103
Mode \_ Pin | E C B E c B E c B
PLAY 8.7 | 1.7 | 9.4 31 | 47| 3.8 171 47| 23
Q104 Q105 Q141
Mode\ Pin | E c B E c B E c B
PLAY 1.2 2.6 1.9 1.4 3.3 2.1 1.0 4.8 1.6
Q142 Q241 Q301
Mode\ Pin | E c B E c B E c B
PLAY 1.0 4.8 0 4.6 4.1 0 0 0
0401 0402 0501
Mode\ Pin | E c B E c B E C B
PLAY 2.4 2.5 3.2 0 2.1 0 4.8 4.8 5.5
0502 Q503 0504
Mode \_ Pin | E C B £ C B E c B
PLAY 11.7 1.7 11.0 4.6 4.7 ~ 0 2.9 0.6
Q505 Q901 Q9N
Mode \_ Pin | E c B E C B E c B
PLAY 0 4.8 0 2.3 2.4 2.3 0 2.4 0
@961 QR51 QR52
Mode\ Pin | E c B E c B E c B
PLAY 1.9 4.7 2.3 4.7 0.1 4.7 0 0 4.7
QR401 QR501 QR502
Mode \_ Pin | E c B E c B £ C B
PLAY ~ 4.7 0 0 0 4.8 4.8 0.3 4.8
QR701 QR702 QR703
Mode\ Pin E c B E c B E c B
PLAY 4.1 0 4.8 4.7 4.7 0 4.7 0 4.8
QR704
Mode\ Pin | E c B
PLAY 18| 0 4.8
14-6

i

\
!
s
VCSl WF-20

15. WAVEFORM

WF1 Point:TP 2 20mv/div, X10 WF2

0. 1v/div. X10
TP401 0.5v/div. X10

Point:TP402

™ 1 0.5v/div, X10
Test Tape: F6-N

5 ms/div, Mode: PB(SP)

5 ms/div

Mode: PB(SP) Test Tape: F6-A

WF3 Point:TP301

50mV/div. X10
0.5 ms/div, g

Mode: PB(SP)  Test Tape: FG-A

20mv/div. X10
Mode: PB(SP)

Point:TP 55

20 s/div, Test Tape: F6-A

WF5 Point:TP 52 20mV/div. X10 WFb boiﬁt:TP4Ul VU.ZV/diV,)(IU
. TP 53 20mV/div. X10 TP402 0. 1v/div. X10
20us/div, Mode: PB(SP)  Test Tape: F6-A 5 ms/div, Mode: PB(SP)  Test Tape: F§-A

15-1



SuB

> « _l=l=l= Al z|s|alte _ I&I l Z@ ol> -
=lo|o|ojo|d|x|zlela(a|z|ZITIE|zia I E IR B TR e >®(®] Z2(Z )
5 S R R AR DI2IEE 5K 8 walolgl@lx =l Slol L[z 82
= ojajo ! alo x|lo a - 12
? 215|& |17 o[ [S|&1a |||~ 2= R BB P sSE 1ol Tl
z| |
Ol=]y] S[E[e[eF[m[[-[o]olo]~o[o]«]m[~]= S[Efelo[sm[a=[Olala[~o[o[s[m|~]= SioalellololsTolal=
ll J |
. .
(LN
|
2 C961
1964 ( 1co63 47/63[" 1
BU40538 BU40538 | T
NJU40538D NJU40538D
G —J @IY VecKle gx
= iK
® i 5 —@e D= s
({0 4
MW 1 lcso1 | ] Q241
(@ T T8~ (& 3 - (9 Q?Ez 251348
C962 |
ORar - NPT ol i
R90
(D— 5 (@
2 TIE T i ST gy
0022 -
() (0 O nicl Og vezay
|
c245
el Qe [0 33/50
® O @fono [ TP241
BU40538 o o
I NJU40538D 2
) .
co64
1750(N.P)
L co66
i750

R965 |cg96l 14DN362

o
n
(2]
&
22K g
G % 8
e € ROI4 g
¢ = ] 39K o
— - o 3 ©
'8
G oy 2 Lo6!
—— & % =31 E @ 100
omvala LA ek =l el s
10/16 W w
10K « &, a7
E - 2512 ! 28
ar |ximl a
ROET N @ s |3 ¢8| €251 220763
© 5 5 |5 RS53 [ — [res
T o] [o 15 f] 10K
— &M 578 Boss ok 2w Y5 1 1
an "PSGI o N oo o 100K = I_ _kge; 'BKJ_
s = L [:)-l"l O x| 283 [ /50
e 100 3 2 R 2 820| (33 |w®©
HH SIEIRE g ; _| /50| @5 R284
ofl=] ¢ o TPos2 @ 961 TR IC 554 BA62I9B %’nﬁ ag 22K
i} 14 @—/ RIQKTO I Iase 8 g —
cora we [ <s-Ck coes ~ M
47/63 o8 VRoel - 3%0P - -
! 20 Psmmm— 1® 3 g
g‘l [ CONTROL ] 5
bd )" He— 4 <
co7e S8 1 > ez T 1 z
a7 Li40% =+ Lcosn (6) @ (8) 10 N
763 co79 I%‘r’ | C552 Q
-1 jod Te7e A % O HOOOVO®
5257 VRO62 I® o2 | 19
o4 200K 5
METAL M
=5C533
T100/25

Vs2213 14-8



PSV

CN-|
| 1T12v ()
D60 —2|GND
3[5v
T60!
SIWB60 T peor 2|18V
| | PL2Z ’ 5|12V (M)
o ! —P—o—o 6| GND
I |
N C608 | |
R602 0.0l | +
c607 4 reos 47K 630V | lceiz =
Ieemoo 2 D aoK (2W) | I|000/25
R60I | I
AAA I ry “; :‘
W D602 c609 I
3.9 (2W) L re04 Sa0p = I 1c602
C604 C605 T 240K APOIC /IKV, I IN out
0.0022 0.0022 | | we
i STRIIO06 _ _IC60! I : +
| | 100/16
ootz 1 ] S8l neoo .
ceo2, | I | Re:’g-,‘ (M), 82(2w) | | |
ro0a7 | | (W) ! | }
| é |
| C610 | |
= | R608
| * | 100/16 2100 : I
I (2wW) | |
T602 1 | |
LINE FILTER | | |
4 |
| | I
I )\ -1;6I7 +cc?lz D605 ! |
2
cso1 I Y 0.033 DI207 AUOIZ| |0/50  AUOIZ l :
i )| || | (M) @60l | I
0.047 | Relo D606 I |
| | | | peos 1C603
e e 4T avoiz : | AUOIZ I N 22 OUT
«a o I I
2 S | :
w + +
' | C615 =2 cel6 2
} 2200718 100710 T
' I >~ ®
I |
| I
L

ACI27~240

14-9 V$3041



14DN4 86

16. IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

14DN486 (System Control IC)

Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function
1 IN Vss GND
2 ouT SYNC IC Internal Clock
3 IN REMOCON Remote Control Serial Signal Input
4 IN FL-A Cassette In Start Detector '
5 IN FL-B Cassette In Start Detector
6 IN FL-C Cassette In Start Detector
7 IN LD-A Tape Loading Position Detector
8 IN LD-B Tape Loading Position Detector
9 IN L0-C Tape Loading Position Detector
10 IN L0-0 Tape Loading Position Detector
11 IN P10 Key Scan Signal Input
12 IN P11 Key Scan Signa! Input
13 IN P12 Key Scan Signal Input
14 IN P13 Key Scan Signa! Input
15 ouT P 20 Key Scan Signal OQutput
16 ouT P21 Key Scan Signal Output
17 uT p 22 Key Scan Signal Qutput
18 ouT P23 Key Scan Signal Output
19 ouT REW Rew Display
20 ouT F.F F.F Display
2! ouT PLAY Play Display
22 ouT D-P8 Play Control
23 ouT D-ON Drum Rotation Qutput
24 ouT C-FAST Capstan Motor High Speed Contro! Qutput
25 ouT C-REV Capstan Motor Reverse Control Qutput
26 ouT C-FWD Capstan Motor Forward Control Output
27 ouT A-MUTE Sound Mute Output
28 ouT LD-REV Tape Loading / Cassette Loading Motor Control
29 ouT LD~FWD Tape Loading / Cassette Loading Mator Control
30 ouT PAUSE Pause Signal Output
3 ouT P-ON Power On Control
32 0 REEL Reel Pulse Input Check
33 IN END-S Tape End Position Detector
34 IN START-S Tape Start Position Detector

35 0UT | S-DATA Servo IC Data

16-1




LB1408 (LED Driver IC)

Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function Pin No | IN/OUT [ Signal name Function
36 0uT | S-CLK Servo IC Timing Clock | ouT ouT LED Switch Control
37 IN 0sC-1 Clock Osiliation (3, 58MHz) Resonator 5 N N Audio Input
38 IN 0sC-2 Clock Osillation (3.58MHz) Resonator 3 N Voo Power Terminal
39 - - 4 ouT Vies Reference Vol Output
40 - - 5 IN LEDI] LED] Reference Current Input
41 IN RST Reset 6 ouT D1 LED Driver |
42 IN Voo Power Terminal  “H” Input (5V) Degital Sec. 7 ouT D 2 LED Driver 2
8
9
10 ouT D3 LED Driver 3
11 ouT D4 LED Driver 4
12 ouT D5 LED Driver 5
13 ouT D6 LED Driver 6
14 ouT D7 LED Driver 7
15 IN GND GND
16 IN LED2 LED2 Reference Current Input
140N485 J§ LB1408 16-3

16-2




AYd

9NIOYO1 NN |
Vd |

INIGvO <

3dvl
AVd 3015

ONIQVOT El
M3H

PAAU AL
I
!
!
i
i

LU

!

i

i

i

{

|
10
T<
1

FUUN
1
I
|
i
1
!
i
1
.
'_.
| !
| I
i i
1
¥
[}
]
T
N
0.5
e

d01S

INIQVO1 He

M3d
doiS_|

INIAVOT NN H4
d0l1S EE

9NIQVOT H o
44 "

do1s | 2 1 Lo 1.1 -.-uwr,-.#

ONIGVOT NN
gd |

INIAvOT NN = % -

FUUN | FUFR
[

I

I

!

1

i

i

1)

i

L

|
—
i
|
i
]
]

FUFR

!
i

i
b
i
i
:
o
L]
I
|
|
|
]
l

—_—
I

17-1

0.5
7

NO 0-T4 —13 Z B e Sl 9 - ---\_,..-.i--lu--

EU
i
i
i
!
J
i
|
|
I

IH3ISNI 3113SSYD
440 v-14

-

440 8-14d =<=—
NO V-4 _ —

FRFU UN

i

:I

|

1

!

i

;

|

:

1

.5

0
__.;-L—leo

0.2

OFF
10
29
30
26
25
24
3
22
23
27
36
35

17. SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHART

OFF—=CASSETTE INSERT=F.F.=STOP =REW = STOP =PLAY

(D-A
LD-B
LD-C
LD-D
LM-FWD
LM-REV
CAP-FWD
CAP-REV
CAP-FAST
P-ON
o-PB
DM-ON
A-MUTE
S-CLK
S-DATA

L.

i
(]
—




BAG209N

18. LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS

N WO
ND — O
r— D O O
O OO M~ P~
~r~ X X
Z XE M T
< < ZEZT X
M~ = O
O 0O (D =Fr = «r
N = — N
— e ——e— —
QO 0O 0O <<€ < O
7
NN OO oo
[N =~ s 3 — NN
O = O M O —
MM~ O 0 < O
) v O OJ O —
OO OO LU
DD DD WD DN
NN NN NN
M~ (=]
O M — = OJ —
O MMM O
WO O v — OO v—
< < <€ <C O
DD DD DN
[ VIR ¥ B VI o VAN o N XN
ea

IN G OUT

8 910

TTTTTTTT

BA328LN

BAT0393N

ONIOYOT NN Hd

Bei3

NO V-4
440 3-14 =

ONIOvOT 3]
INIOVO1 g

ONIQVO1] Hd)

EJECT

doL3]
ONIQVOT NN
H

LE-D

ONIQVO] Hd

ONI

széMo% =]
4
3@.*

STOP

AVd
ONIQVO N
vd

gNIavOT]

vd

gNIOVO N
SH

!

VY

PLAY

2. PLAY>F.F.>REW (RS)=PLAY=STOP =EJECT
FF REW

2]
[=

gNIOVOT|

Sd

INIOYOT NIY
vd

RURS RSF

ALFS
i

AU PA AU

——
S e I%.L
ONIAv0T -—t ]
v C
&L .
(T8 4.“|..
> ]
<
w H < - (4] (421 ~ [Ty}
(am ) > m
> = Ll <T L <L
2 o & ¥ ¥ _ . 7 5 % £
T2z 3 i g2 % 2% FOZ

NJU40538D
LA7320
LAT7331

BU4053
LB1408

18-1

[==]
o
o~
w
«C
(==

M52063sP

11

5

~
[V}
1
-t

TC-3

5mS

15mS ™ |

17-2

JAL DATA (Bbit)




19. EXPLODED VIEWS

LAT7326
1 Egzzaig:ggg CABINET EXPLODED VIEW
| i
FEVSY]4DNASE LN\ pstsas
42
6T
1
BAT28 U U
LC8992
MSMT401

7————-( STR11006
O

LAT311

340

il T

18-2




FRONT PANEL EXPLODED VIEW | DECK EXP
LODED VIEW

K2530CA S06




—221

549
@— 533
g ’%
e \
46 g 1% 2
5 | &y | 178 531
) !
532
138 iy

506 19-5




13-6

506il‘

K2590Me

20. MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

MODEL NO. FI1

NOTE

(A) :SERIAL NO, D48010001~D48011985
(B) :SERIAL NO. D48011985~

REF. NO,

A- 11X
A- 1
A- 2
A- 3
A- 4
A- 5
A- 6
A- 7
A- 8
A- 9
A-10
A~11
A-12
A-12
A-13

Bl- |
B2- 1
B2- 2
B2- 3
B2- 4
B2- 5
B2- 6
B2- 7
B2- 8
B2- 8
B2- 9
B2-10
B2-11

=

T XX
- oWy —

B> B

DESCRIPTION

FRONT ASS’ Y
FRONT

PLATE, MODE
BADGE

Foot

CUSHION, DOOR
DOOR, CASSETTE
SPRING, DOOR
KNOB, AUTO REPEAT
CASE, TOP
PANEL, BOTTOM
FILM, [INSULATOR
LABEL, RATING
LABEL, RATING
SPACER

DECK ASS’ Y

CABINET, MAIN SSC-P/B
METAL GROUND (L) (V3)
PLATE, GRAND

HOLDER, PCB

SPACER, PCB

SPACER, DECK

SHIELD, BOTTOM
SHIELD, TOP

SHIELD, TOP

ANGLE

HOLDER

HEAT SINK, IC

JACK BOARD ASS’Y
SHIELD, BOTTOM P/B
PLATE, TOP SHIELD
HOLDER, LED(LEVEL)
HOLDER, L.E.D
HEATSINK, IC
HOLDER, AC CORD

20-1

(R)
8)

(A
8

PART NO.

0vM200603
0VM200603X
0VM401645
6052254
6E50453
0VM400346
0vM402107
6v50109
6052263
6650092
0vM200019
0VM402167
0VM402322
0vM402108
0vM400719

0vVDK00082
6C50587

6550356

0vM400227
0VM300683
0VM401598
0VM401389
0vM200561
0vM200562
0vM200653
0VM401935
0VM402185
0vM402223

0VM300230
0vM400068
6550372
6052258
0VM300426
6550527
6550286



REF, NO.

L202

L205

L2011
L2012
L2032
L2033
L2Al1
L2P02
L2001
L2002
L2003
L2004

DESCRIPTION

SCREW, P-TIGHT, WASHER HEAD M3X10

SCREW, P-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, B-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, P-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, P-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD
SCREW, P-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, A-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND HEAD
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND HEAD

OWNER' S MANUAL
OWNER' S MANUAL

REMOTE CONTROL UNIT

RF CABLE

20-2

MaX12
M3X10
M3X10
M4X12
M3X10
M3X10
M3X8
M3X5
M3X5
M3X5
M3X5

(R)
8)

PART NO.

GCMP3100
GBKP4120
GBMB3100
GBMP3100
GBMP4120
DBM13100
GBMP3100
DBM13080
GBMS3050
GBMS3050
GBMS3050
GBMS3050

OVMN00631
QVMN00556

1813571

1750762
5750109

K2590ME |

K2592Me

MODEL NO. F2

NOTE

(A) :SERIAL NO, D48010001~D48011985

(B) :SERTAL NO. D48011985~

REF. NO DESCRIPTION

A- 1X FRONT ASS’Y

A- 1 FRONT

A- 2 PLATE, MODE

A- 3 BADGE

A- 4 FooT

A- 5 CUSHION, DOOR

A- 6 DOOR, CASSETTE

A- 17 SPRING, DOOR

A- 8 KNOB, AUTO REPEAT
A- 9 CASE, TOP

A-10 PANEL, BOTTOM
A-11 FILM, INSULATOR
A-12 A LABEL, RATING
A-12 A LABEL, RATING
A-13 SPACER

B1- 1 DECK ASS’ Y

B2- 1 CABINET, MAIN SSC-P/B
B2- 2 METAL GROUND (L) (V3)
B2- 3 PLATE, GRAND

B2- 4 HOLDER, PCB

B2- 5 SPACER, PCB

B2- 6 SPACER, DECK

B2- 7 SHIELD, BOTTOM
B2- 8 SHIELD, ToP

B2- 8 SHIELD, TOP

B2- 9 ANGLE

B2-10 HOLDER

B2-11 HEAT SINK, IC
Mo JACK BOARD ASS’Y
M2 SHIELD, BOTTOM P/B
M3 PLATE, TOP SHIELD
M4 HOLDER, LED (LEVEL)
M5 HOLDER, L.E.D.

M 6 HEATSINK, IC

M604 HOLDER, AC CORD

20-3

G
(8)

(A
8

PART NO.

0VM200611
0VM200611X
0VM401645
6052254
6E50453
0VM400346
0vmM402107
6v50103
6052263
6650092
0vM200019
0vM402167
0vM402323
0VM402155
0vM400719

0vDK00082
650587

6550356

0vMa00227
0VM300683
0vVM401598
0vM401383
0VM200561
0VM200562
0VM200653
0VM401935
0vM402185
0vM402223

0vM300103
0vM400068
6550372
6052258
0VM300426
6550527
6550286



REF, NO.

DESCRIPTION

L202
L205
L2011
L2012
L2032
L2033
L2AT1
L2P02
L2001
L2002
L2003
L2004

> B

SCREW, P-TIGHT
SCREW, P-TIGHT
SCREW, B-TIGHT
SCREW, P-TIGHT
SCREW, P-TIGHT
SCREW, TAPPING,

SCREW, P-TIGHT
SCREW, A-TIGHT
SCREW, S-TIGHT
SCREW, S-TIGHT,
SCREW, S-TIGHT
SCREW, S-TIGHT

OWNER’ S MANUAL
OWNER' S MANUAL

WASHER HEAD M3X10

BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD
BIND HEAD

REMOTE CONTROL UNIT

RF CABLE

20-4

MdX12
M3X10
M3X10
M4X12
M3X10
M3X10
M3X8
M3X5
M3X5
M3X5
M3X5

(A
®)

PART NO.

GCMP3100
GBKP4120
GBMB3100
GBMP3100
GBMP4120
DBM13100
GBMP3100
DBM13080
GBMS3050
GBMS3050
GBMS3050
GBMS3050

OVMN00632
OVMNO0568

1813571

1750762
5750109

K2592ME

i

N2NPM503

21. DECK PARTS LIST

Ref No, Description MFR Part No, | Q' ty
1 Cylinder Assembly 8059-82-40A 1
2 Drum, Upper 8059-01-18 1
3 Drum Assembly, Lower 8059-01-304 1
4 Mount, Cylinder 8059-01-01 1
5 P.C.B. Assembly, Video Out 8053-01-305 1
6 Screw, W Sems, M2. 6 X6 9973-00-00 ]
1 Motor TM84 6004-09-02 1
8 Screw, C-tight, M2 6X20 9055-00-00 3
9 Screw, Sems, M2, § X6 9098-00-00 2

10 Screw, Bind Sems, M3X8 9972-00-00 2
1 Screw, C-tight, M3X10 9205-00-00 3
12 Screw, B-tight M2X6 9999-18-18 1
13 Screw, Cap, M2 6X3 9665-00-00 1
*14 Flat Spring, Drum Ground 8059-01-54 1
15 Screw, C-tight, M2, 6X5 9192-00-00 1
16 Bracket, Drum Ground 8059-01-02 1
17 P.C.B. Assembly, DM 8059~-01-347 |
18 Screw, C-tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
%19 Drum Ground 8059-01-23 1
20 Washer, Toothed Lock, M2.6 §715-00-00 1
23 Connector Bracket 8059-01-71 1
32 Open Angle 8059-02-301 1
33 Screw, C-tight, M2 X4 9191-00-00 1
34 Adjuster, Tracking 8059-02-29 |
35 Guide, Tape 8000-03-14 1
36 Spring, Tape Guide 8059-02-26 1
37 Cap, Guide 8000-03-19 1
38 Flange (C), Tape Guide 8000-03-28 1
39 Fiange (D), Tape Guide 8000-03-29 1
40 Nut M3.0 9453-00-00 1
41 Rubber, Damper 8059-02-23 1
51 Loading Base 8059-03-501 1
52 Block (L), Loading 8059-03-04 1
53 Block (R), Loading 8059-03-05 1
54 Roller Post ST 8000-03-37 1
55 Roller Post ST 8000-03-37 1
56 Screw, Cup, M2 6X3 9665-00-00 2
57 Screw, Set, M2 0X3 (Plane Type) 9550-00-00 2
58 Screw, C-tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 2
59 Plate (L), Loading 8059-03-502 1
60 Boss, Loading 8059-03-14 2
61 Spring (L), Loading Gear 8059-03-08 1
62 Gear (L), T Loading 8059-03-06 ]
63 Plate (R), Loading 8059-03-503 1
64 Spring (R), Loading Gear 8059-03-09 1
65 Gear (R), T Loading 8059-03-07 1
66 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.6 X @6 Xt0,5 9884-00-00 2
67 Loading Base Assembly 8059-03-301 1
68 Loading Gear (L) Assembly 8059-03-302 1
69 Loading Gear (R) Assembly 8059-03-303 1

% Replace these parts in pairs,

21-1




Ref No. Description MFR’ Part No, [ @ty
81 Head Base Assembly 8059-04-307 ]
82 Head, ACE 6204-15-08 1
83 Base, Head 8059-04-502 1
84 Screw, Azimuth Spring 8000-06-26 !
85 Spring, Azimuth 8000-06-04 |
86 Nut, Nylon M3 9953-00-00 1
88 Screw, M2.6 X7 9705-00-00 1
89 Screw, Set, M3XG6 9999-20-25 1
90 Spring, Head 8059-04-15 1
91 plate Assembly, Full Erase 8059-04-302 1
92 Head, Full Erase 6204-15-03 1
93 Plate, Full Erase 8053-04-04 1
94 Screw, Flange Bind, M2X3 9114-00-00 1
95 Nut, Nylon M3 9953-00-00 1
96 Rolter, Impedance 8059-04-05 1
97 Sleeve, Impedance Roller 8059-04-06 1
98 Fiange (A), Tape Guide 8059-04-07 1
99 Spring, Tape Guide Flange 8059-04-09 |
100 Washer, Plane ¢3 X¢8 Xt0.5 9337-00-00 1
101 Spring, FE Plate 8059-04-08 1
102 Plate, FE Slide 8059-04-10 1
103 Spring, FE Actuate 8059-04-12 !
104 Lever, FE Actuate 8059-04-11 1
105 Washer, Polyslider, 2.1 X¢5 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 |
121 Reel Assembly 8059-05-301 2
122 Washer, 3.1 X¢6 Xt0.5 9912-00-00 2
131 Arm Assembly, Pinch Roller 8059-06-301 1
132 Arm Pinch Roller 8059-06-501 1
133 Screw, M2.6 X4 9038-00-00 1
134 Roller (A), Pinch 8000-09-22 1
135 Washer, Polyslider, @5 X @8 Xt0.5 9399-03-11 1
136 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X4 9096-00-00 1
137 Collar 8059-06-18 1
138 Angle, P Actuate 8059-06-05 1
139 Holder, P Angle 8059-06-19 1
140 Spring, P Roller 8059-06-20 1
141 Plate (A), P Slide 8059-06-24 |
142 Collar 8059-06-18 1
143 Screw, C-tight, M2, 6X5 9192-00-00 |
144 Joint Plate 8059-06-06 1
145 Arm, P Actuate 3059-06-04 1
146 Spring, P Actuate Arm 8059-06-09 1
147 Crank, P 8059-06-12 1
148 Collar, P Crank 8059-06-13 1
149 Screw, C-tight FH (For Camera), M2, 6X4 9999-18-10 1
150 Slider, P 8059-06-10 1
151 Spring, P Slider 8059-06-23 1
152 Collar, P Slider 8059-06-11 ]
153 Screw, C-Tapping, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
154 Lever, P Cam 8059-06-502 1
155 Collar, P Cam Lever 8059-06-17 1
156 Screw, (-tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
157 Plate (B), P Slide 8059-06-25 |

21-2

503/551

503/551

Ref No. Description MFR’ Part No, | @'ty
1M Motor Assembly, Capstan -07-

172 Capstan, Flywheel gggg-g;-?gz }
173 Belt, Main 8059-07-10 1
174 Angle Assembly, Flywheel 8059~07-303 1
175 Screw, C-tight, M3X5 9202-00-00 2
176 Washer, ¢3.1 X¢6 Xt0.5 9912-00-00 1
1177 Housing Assembly, Metal 8059-07-301 1
178 Screw, C-tight, M2 6X8 9195-00-00 3
179 Screw, Sems, M3 X4 9105-00-00 2
180 Nylon Washer 2,92 X5 X0.5 9999-06-03 1
191 Arm, Back Tension 8059-08-501 1
192 Screw, C-tight, M2.6X4 9191-00-00 1
193 Support, Back Tension 8059-08-03 1
194 Screw, C-tight, M2 6X4 9191-00-00 1
195 Collar, Band Holder 8059-08-15 1
196 Banc], BT 8059-08-302 1
197 Spring, Band Holder 8059-08-17 1
198 Spring, Back Tension 8059-08-13 1
199 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.1 X ¢4 Xt0.5 9999-03-15 1
200 Plate, BT Change 8059-08-10 1
202 Lever, BT Return 8059-08-23 1
203 Collar 8059-06-18 1
204 Screw, C-tight, M2 §X5 9192-00-00 1
205 Ptate, BT Actuate 8059-08-19 1
206 Lever, BT Actuate 8059-08-18 1
207 Collar, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-21 2
208 Spring, BT Actuate Plate 8059-08-20 1
209 Collar 8059-06-18 1
210 Screw, S-tight (For Camera) M2.6X3.5 9840-00-00 2
211 Screw, C-tight M2.6 X5 9192-00-00 1
221 Plate Assembly 8059-09-312 1
222 Plate Semi Assembly 8059-09-503 1
223 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 2
224 Screw, C-tight, M2.6X4§ 9192-00-00 1
226 Gear, Reel Drive 8059-09-06A 2
228 Washer, Nylon, 3.1 X @6 X t0.3 9853-00-00 1
229 Clutch Assembly 8059-09-311 1
230 Washer, Nylon, 2 98X @6 X t0.3 9999-06-04 1
231 Pulley Assembiy, Middle 8059-09-361 1
232 Washer, Polyslider, 2.6 X @6 Xt0.5 9884-00-00 1
233 Belt, Drive 8059-08-17 1
234 Arm Assembly, P Gear 8059-09-303 1
235 Gear, Play 8059-09-20A 1
236 Arm Assembly, RF Gear 8059-09-304 1
237 Gear, FF . 8059-09-22A 1
238 Washer, Polysiider, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt 0.3 9743-00-00 3
239 Gear Assembly, P 8059-09-314 1
240 Gear Assembly, RF 8059-09-315 |
241 Return Gear Assembly 8059-09-313 1
242 Retrun Arm 8059-09-53 1
251 Shoe, Brake 8059-10-19 2
252 Arm, S Brake 8059-10-01 1
253 Spring, Brake Arm 8059-10-02 2

21-3




Ref No, Description MFR Part No, | Qty
254 Arm, T Brake 8053-10-03 1
255 Arm Assembly, S Brake 8059-10-301 1
256 Arm Assembly, T Brake 8059-10-302 1
257 Lifter, Brake 8059-10-16 1
258 Actuator, L Brake 8059-10-17 1
259 Hook, Trigger 8059-10-14 1
260 Lever, Trigger 8059-10-13 1
261 Plate, Brake 8059-10-11 1
262 Brake Actuate, Base 8059-10-09 1
263 Brake, Take-up soft 8059-10-303 1
264 Brake, S Soft 8059-10-304 1
265 Screw, SL FH (For Camera), M2 X3 9974-00-00 1
266 Collar, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8059-10-07 1
267 Spring, L Brake Actuator 8059-10-18 1
268 Spring, Take-up Soft Brake Arm 8059-10-06 1
269 Spring, S Soft Brake 8059-10-22 1
210 Washer, Polyslider, 2.1 X¢5 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 1
2N Spring, Trigger Lever 8059-10-23 1
212 Brake Actuate Base Spring 8059-10-10 1
273 Brake Piate Spring 8059-10-12 1
281 LM Assembly 8059-11-301 1
282 Bearing Assembly, Trigger 8059-11-302 1
283 Pulley, Loading 8059-11-03 1
284 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt0.3 9743-00-00 1
285 Belt, Loading 8059-11-06 1
286 Arm (B), Search 8059-11-12 1
287 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.6 X @8 Xt0.5 9884-00-00 1
288 Gear, Loading 8059-11-04 1
289 Washer, Polyslider, 2.1 X¢5 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 1
290 Arm, Brake Actuate 8059-11-13 1
291 Arm, Eject Actuate 8059-11-14 1
293 Cam, Loading 8053-11-01 1
294 Brush, S 8059-11-02 1
295 Screw, C-tight, M3X4 9105-00-00 2
296 Washer, Polyslider, ¢ 2.6X @8 Xt 0.5 9999-03-10 1
312 Lever Semi Assembly, Loading 8059-12-501 1
313 Roller, Cam 8059-12-13 |
314 Plate, Loading Gear 8059-12-09 1
315 Collar, Loading Gear Plate 8059-12-10 1
316 Screw, C-tight, M3X6 9203-00-00 1
N7 Lever Semi Assembly, Loading Actuate 8059-12-502 1
318 Plate, Semi Assembly, Loading Actuate 8059-12-503 1
319 Spring, Loading Actuate 8059-12-05 1
320 Plate, Loading Lever Reinforce 8059-12-11 1
321 Screw, Sems, M2 X5 9478-00-00 2
322 Spring, L Gear Plate 8059-12-12 1
331 Not Used
332 Not Used
333 Not Used
334 Not Used
335 Not Used
336 Sensor, DEW 6808-08-04 1
337 Screw, Sems, M2, 6 X4 9096-00-00 1

21-4

503/551

A

503/551

Ref No,

Description MFR’ Part No, | Q' ty

338 Plate, Base

, 8059-13-307 1
339 Screw, S-tight (For Camera), M2 6X -00-
s ores, S 2.6X5 9691-00-00 1
342 Not Used
343 Not Used
344 Not Used
345 Lamp Holder Assembly ~-13-
346 Not Used FSTI-308 !
347 Coller, Screw -13-
361 Actuator, Eject gggg-:g-[]]g }
362 Coliar 8059-06-18 1
363 Screw, C-tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
364 Plate, L Brake 8059-15-07 1
365 Collar 8059-06-18 1
366 Screw, C~tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 1
367 Arm Assembty, E Idler 8059-15-303 !
368 Arm Semi Assembly, E Idler 8059-15-502 |
369 Pulley, Eject 8059-15-15 1
370 Washer, Polyslider, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt0.3 9743-00-00 1
371 Spring, Idler Arm 8059-15-11 1
372 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.1 X¢6 Xt0.5 9876-00-00 1
313 Belt, Front Loading 8059-15-06 1
390 Loading Assembly, Front 8059-16-337 |
391 Bracket Assembly, Cassette Load 8059-16-318 1
392 Clutch Assembly, Front Loading 8059-16-319 |
393 P.C.B. Assembly, Front Loading 8059-16-320 1
394 Sensor, P,C.B. (RM) 8059-16-316 1
395 Bracket Semi Assembly, Cassette Load 8059-16-506 1
396 Lever, IN SW 8059-16-34 |
397 Lever, S SW 8059-16-33 1
398 Bearing (A), F Worm 8059-16-06 1
399 Washer, Polysiider, ¢1.6 X¢3.8 Xt0.3 9743-00-00 1
400 Screw, Sems, M2.6 X4 9096-00-00 2
401 Screw, Sems, M2 X§ 9078-00-00 1
4 Holder Assembly, Cassette 8059-16-306 1
412 Holder, Cassette 8000-22-03 1
413 Plate, Slide 8000-22-13 1
414 Plate (A), C Lock 8000-22-12 1
415 Collar 8059-06-18 1
415 Spring, Lock 8059-16-29 1
417 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2.§ X3 9968-00-00 1
420 Angle Assembly, Front 8059-16-307 1
421 Angle, Front 8059-16-18 1
422 Guide (R), Tape 8059-16-25 1
423 Guide (L), Tape 8059-16-24 1
430 Plate (R) Assembly, Side 8059-16-308 1
431 Plate (R), Side 8059-16-502 1
432 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16~28 1
433 Screw (For Camera), M2 3X?2 9833-00-00 1
434 Lever, Open 8000-22-25 1
435 Spring, Open Lever 8000-22-44 1
436 Lever Coliar, Qpen 8000-22-42 1
437 Screw, SL (For Camera), M2X4 9967-00-00 1

21-5




Ref No, Description MFR' Part No, | Q' ty
438 Lever, Lock Release 8000-22-16 1
439 Roller, Guide 8000-22-75 2
440 Rolter, Guide 8000-22-23 1
445 Plate (L) Assembly, Side 8059-16-309 1
446 Plate (L), Side 8059-16-503 1
447 Plate, Cassette Push 8059-16-28 1
448 Screw (For Camera), M2, 3X2 9833-00-00 1
449 Ptate (L), C Lock 8000-22-66 1
450 Spring (L), Lock Plate 8059-16-30 1
451 Collar, Lock Plate 8000-19-63 1
452 Screw (For Camera), M2X2.5 9966-00-00 1
453 Roller, Guide 8000-22-75 2
460 Frame (R) Assembly 8059-16-339 1
461 Frame (R) 8059-16-507 1
462 Wheel Assembly, Worm 8059-16-321 1
463 Wheel, Worm 8059-16-36 1
464 Gear, Friction 8059-16-45 1
465 Spring, Friction 8059-16-31 1
466 Gear (R) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-312 1
467 Gear (R), Lift 8000-22-15 1
468 Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 1
469 Spring, LP 8000-22-45 1
470 Guide, Open Lever 8000-22-26 1
N Sleeve, Guide 8000-22-24 1
472 E Ring §$ 2.5 9504-00-00 2
480 Frame (L) Assembly 8059-16-338 1
481 Frame (L) 8059-16-508 1
482 Sensor, P.C B, (LM 8059-16-301 1
483 Gear (L) Assembly, Lift 8059-16-314 1
484 Gear, Lift 8000-22-14 1
485 Arm, Lift 8000-22-11 1
486 Spring, LP 8000-22-45 ]
487 Lever, Lift 8059-16-67 1
488 Spring, Lift Lever 8059-16-68 1
489 E Ring $ 2.5 9504-00-00 1
490 Screw, Sems, M2. 6 X7 9099-00-00 1
491 Steeve, Guide 8000-22-24 1
498 Stay, Top 8000~22-65 1
499 Wire, End Sensor 8059-16-19 1
500 Angle, Rear 8059-16-09 1
501 Piate, Upper 8059-16-66 1
502 Shaft, Synchronize 8059-16-60 1
503 Gear (A), Synchronize 8059-16-17 2
504 ERing S 2.5 9504-00-00 2
505 Screw, Sems, M2 6 X4 9096-00-00 10
506 Screw (For Camera), M2, 6X3 9556-00-00 2
507 Screw (For Camera), M2, 3X2.5 9991-00-00 2
508 Screw, C-Tight, M2 6X5 9192-00-00 4
531 Plate, RG Slide 8059-17-03 1
532 Spring, RG S!ide 8059-17-11 1
533 Collar, RG Slide Plate 8059-17-10 1
534 Screw, Sems, M2 X4 9077-00-00 1
535 Base, RG S!ide 8059-17-09 1

21-6

503/551

503/551

Ref No, Description MFR’ Part No, | Q'ty
536 Arm Semi Assembly, RG 8059-17-

531 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2.6 X6 Xt0.5 9884-00—332 }
538 Arm, RG Actuate 8059-17-01 |
539 Washer, Polyslider, ¢2. 1 X@5 Xt0. 5 9876-00-00 1
540 RG Actuator 8059~17-02 1

21-1




K2590/92EL

22. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

PRINTED CIRCUITBOARD ASSEMBLY MODEL NO. FI MODEL NO, F2
MCV C.B. A, 0VSA03470 0VSA02660
(CONSISTS OF MCV-A ~E, SWV C.B.A,)

MCV-A C. 0VSA03470-A 0VSA02660-A

MCV-B C. 0VSA3470-B 0VSA02660-B

MCV-C C, 0VSA03470-C 0VSA02660-C

MCV-D C, 0VSA03470-D 0VSA02660-D

MCV-E C. 0VSA03470-E 0VSA02660-E

SWV C.8. 0VSAQ2662 0VSAQ2662
PSV C.B. A, 0VSAQ3449 0VSA03449

MCV-A C.B. A,
REF, NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
¢ 51 CERAMIC CAP, Y M 0. 01UF/16V 3401037
CERAMIC CAP, F 2 0.01UF/16V 12208427
C 52 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2. 2UF/50V M 1262255
C 53 CERAMIC CAP, F I 0.022UF/25V 12221221
CERAMIC CAP, F 1 0.022UF/25V 12208437
C 54 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 4TUF/6.3V M 12644765
€55 CERAMIC CAP, Y M 0. 01UF/16V 3Y4D103T
CERAMIC CAP, F 20 01UF/16V 12208421
C 56 CERAMIC CAP. Y M 0. 01UF/16V 3401037
CERAMIC CAP, F Z0.01UF/16V 12208421
c 57 SEMICONDUCTOR CAP, SR K 0. 068UF /25 1226835
C 58 ELECTROLYTIC CAP, 10UF/16V M 126106S
C 59 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 1000UF/6. 3V M 126A108S
C 60 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 330UF/16V M 12663378
C 61 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 4. TUF/25V M 12604755
C6 CERAMIC CAP. Y M 0.01UF/16V 3Y40103T
CERAMIC CAP, F Z0.01UF/16V 12208421
C 63 ELECTROLYTIC CAP, 1UF/50V M 126F105
C 64 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 0. 4UF/50V M 126F4748
C 65 CERAMIC CAP, B J 82PF/50V 38418207
C 66 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 0. 47UF/50V M 126F474s
C 67 CERAMIC CAP. B J 150PF/50V BANSIT
C 69 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2. 2UF/50V M 1262255
c 70 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 2. 2UF /507 M 126F 2255
¢l CERAMIC CAP, B J 560PF/50V 38415617
€72 CERAMIC CAP, B J 390PF/50V 38413917
c73 CERAMIC CAP, SL J 22PF/50V 38412201
C 74 CERAMIC CAP. B J 82PF/50V 38418207
c 75 CERAMIC CAP, SL J 22PF/50V 35412207
C 76 ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10UF/16V M 126106S
7 CERAMIC CAP, B J 220PF/50V 3811221
CERAMIC CAP, B J 220PF/50V 3811221
c 78 SEMICONDUCTOR CAP. F Z0.1UF/25V 12205208
C 81 CERAMIC CAP, B J 180PF/50V 3811181
c101 CERAMIC CAP. Y M 0. 0TUF/16 3Y4D103T
CERAMIC CAP. F Z0.01UF/16V 12208421
c102 CERAMIC CAP, Y M 0.01UF/16V 3Y4D1037
CERAMIC CAP, F Z0.01UF/16V 12208427

22-1




REF. NO.

€103
c1o4

€105
C106
co7
c108

C110
cn

€112
3
C114

C115
Cl18

c119
€120

121
c122

c123
124
€125
C126

c1e7
128

129
C141
142
€143
C144

€314
c401
€402
€403
c404
411
C412
413
C415
C416

DESCRIPTION.

ELECTROLYT!C CAP,

CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.

ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.

CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,

ELECTROLYTIC CAP.

CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP

SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,

CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP

ELECTROLYTIC CAP
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.

MYLAR CAP,
CERAMIC CAP.

ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP

22-2

47UF/6.3V M

0. 022UF 725V

0. 022UF/25V
0. 0TUF/186V
0. 01UF/16V
100PF/50V
L J 39PF/50V
0. 01UF/16V
0. 01UF/16V
0. 047UF/12V
0. 022UF/25V
0.
5
5

U
F1
F1
YM
F1
BJ
S

M
z
z
1

y
F
F
F
F 7 0.0220F/25V
1UF/50V M
1UF/50V M

F 1 0.022UF/25V
F 7 0.022UF/25V
B J 82PF/50V

F I 0.022UF/25V
F10. 022UF/25V
1UF/50V

Y MO OlUF/ISV
F I0.01UF/16V
S
M 0.01UF/16V
7 0.01UF/16V
M 0. 01UF/16V
Z 0.01UF/16V
M 0.01UF/16V
1 0.01UF/16V
M 0. 01UF/16V
1 0.01UF/16Y
M 0.01UF/16V
1 0.01UF/16V
J 220PF/50V
M 0.01UF/16V
1 0.01UF/16V
M 0.0TUF/16V
7 0.01UF/16V
M 0.CIUF/16V
0.01UF/16V
0. 01UF/16Y
0. 01UF/16V
0. 01UF/16V
0. 01UF/16Y
0. 0TUF/16Y
0. 01UF/16V

y
F
Y
F
Y
F
Y
F
Y
F
B
y
F
y
F
Y
F
Y
F
Y
F
Y
F
10UF/16Y M

z
M
1
M
z
M
z
U

SR K 0. 047UF/25V

100UF/6. 3V M

SR K 0. 047UF/25V

0. 22UF/50V M

0. 033UF/50v J

F 1 0.047UF/12V
47UF/6.3V M

8. 2UF/16V M

2. 2UF/50V M NP

R K 0.047UF/25V

PART NO,

126A476S
12211227
12208437
3Y4D103T
12208427
3B41101T
35413907
3Y4D103T
12208427
32F1473S
12211227
12208437
126F105S
126F 1058
12211227
12208437
38418207
12211221
12208437
126F 105
3Y4D1037
12208427
12Y2473S
3Y4D103T
12208427
3Y4D103T
12208427
3Y4D103T7
12208427
3Y4D103T
12208427
3Y4D1037
12208427
3B412217
3Y4D103T
12208427
3Y4D103T1
12208427
3Y4D103T
12208427
3Y40103T
12208427
3Y4D103T
12208427
3Y4D1037
12208427
126C106S
12Y2473$
126A107S
12Y24738
126F224S
12543338
32F1473S
126A4765
126825
126X225S

K2590/92EL

K2590/92EL

REF, NO,

c417
C418
419
420
421

c424
€425
C426
501
€502
€504
506
€507
508
511

CL-1
CL-2
CL-3
CL-4
CL-5
CL-7
CL-8
CONV-1

D403

0404

D504

D505

DL1O1

DL102
IC 51
IC 52

1C101
1C401
1C402
1C501
1€502
1€503
1C505

NOTE: (1) =MODEL NO,

(*1)
(1)
(1)
(x2)
(x2)

DESCRIPTION.

ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP

SEMICONDUCTOR CAP.

CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP.
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,

SEMICONDUCTOR CAP.

MYLAR CAP.

ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.

SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,

CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CONNECTOR ASS™ Y
JUMPER WIRE, 6P
JUMPER WIRE, 10P
JUMPER WIRE, 9P
JUMPER WIRE, 6P
JUMPER WIRE, 8P
JUMPER WIRE, 11P
RF CONVERTOR

RF CONVERTOR

RF CONVERTOR

RF CONVERTOR

RF CONVERTOR
DI10DE

DIODE

DICDE

DI0DE

DI0DE

DI0DE

DI0DE

DIODE

DIODE

DIGDE

DI0DE

DI0DE

COMB FILTER

COMB FILTER

COMB FILTER

COMB FILTER

IC

Ic

IC

Ic

IC, SERVO

IC

IC, SYSCON

ic

IC, RESET

IC,

MOTOR DRIVER

10UF/16V M
10UF/16V M
F 20 047UF/12V

SR K 0. 047UF/25V

F 1 0.022UF/25V
F 10, 022UF/25V
1UF/50V M

SR K 0. 047UF/25V

0. 18UF/50v J
100UF/16V M
47UF/6.3V M
47UF/6.3V M
100UF/16V M

F 70 1UF/25V
F 1 0.1UF/25V
Y M 0.01UF/16V
F Z0.01UF/16V
JP150/2500

AWG26%2468/P2. 0/160
AWG26%2468/P2. 0/140
AWG26%2468/P2. 0/180
AWG26#2468/P2. 0/30

AWG26#2468/P2. 0/120
AWG26%2468/P2. 0/120

MDLKS5D053A
MCB3-VG3404
MDF33-VE3404
MDF33-UD3620
MDLKBEOG3A
1585254
US1040M
GMBO1B
155254
US1040M
GMBO1B
155254
US1040M
GMBO1B
155254
UST040M
GMBO1B

4, 433619MHZ
4. 433619MHZ
4. 433613MHZ
ADL-FN1344F
LA7326
LC8992
MSM7401RS
LAT331IN
MN6748FVAP-1
BA728
MN15542FVBG
BA10393N
PST529D-2
BAG209N

F1  (x2)=MODEL NO, F2

22-3

PART NO.

126C106S
126C106S
32F1473S
12Y2473S
12211227
122084371
126F 1055
12Y2473S
12541845
126C107S
12644765
126A476S
126C107S
12205208
12205208
3Y4D1037
12208427
0VE400280
WX1K2590-002
WX1K2590-003
WX1K2590-004
5750483
5750433
WX1K2590-001
1813266
1813275
1813288
1813289
1813309
A1SS254TTTxxk
UST040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254T7Txx%
UST040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254T77xx
US1040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254T7 7%
UST1040MT
GMBOIBT
1813274
1812112
1813193
1813025
14L0487
14L0489
GMSM7401RS%*
14L0488
14DN363
BA728
14DN486
14LF519
14DM763
14LF492



REF, NO.

DESCRIPTION

JK1
JK2
L 51

L 52
L101
L102
L103

L105

Q 51
Q52

Q53

Q 54

Q55

Q 56

Q57

Q101

Q103

Q104

NOTE: (1) =MODEL NO. FI

(1)
(x2)

RCA JACK (WHITE)
RCA JACK (YELLOW)

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

NDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

INDUCTOR

JACK BOARD
JACK BOARD
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSSTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

22-4

JPJ2023-01-0300
JPJ2023-01-0400

B8UH-K-26T
68UH-K-26T
68UH-K-26T
H8UH-K-26T
3. 3UH-K-26T
3. 3UH-K-26T
18UH-K-26T
18UH-K-26T
100UH-K-26T
100UH-K-26T
15UH-K-26T
15UH-K-26T
k2500
K2500/P/B-DI
2SA1317(S)
2SA1317(T)
25A333(Q)
2SA933 (R)
2SAB08SP (E)
2SA608SP (F)
25C2058 (P)
25€2058 (Q)
25C2839(E)
25C2839(F)
25C1740(@
2SC1740(R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
2SA333(Q)
2SA933(R)
2SAB08SP (E)
2SA608SP (F)
2SC1740(Q
2SC1740(R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
2sC1740(Q
2SC1740(R)
25C536SP (E)
25C536SP (F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740(R)
2SC5365P (E)
2SC536SP (F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740(R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740(R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)

(x2)=MODEL NO. F2

PART NO.

1780078
1780079
LLAXKATTU680
LLAXKDTKAG80
LLAXKATTUG80
LLAXKDTKAG80
LLAXKATTU3R3
LLAXKDTKA3R3
LLAXKATTU180
LLAXKDTKA180
LLAXKATTU10!
LLAXKDTKA101
LLAXKATTU150
LLAXKDTKA150
0VM300025
0VM300103
A1317SL
A1317T1
A9330Z
A333RZ
AGOBEL
AGOBFZ
2058P1
20580z
(2839e1
C2839F1
C174002
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SFZ
A933QZ
A933R1
AGOBEZ
A608FZ
c17400z
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SF1
C17400z
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SFZ
c17400z
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SF1
c174002
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SFZ
c17400z
C1740RZ
CH36SEL
C536SF1Z

K2590/92EL

K2530/92EL

REF. NO,

DESCRIPTION

Q105

Q141

Q142

Q401

0402

Q501

0502

0503

@R 51
QR 52
QR401
QR501
QrR502
R 51
R 52
R 54
R 55
R 56
R 57

R 58

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANS{STOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANS{STOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN
RES. BUILT-IN

CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

22-5

25C2058 (P)
25€2058 (Q)
25C2839 (E)
25C2839(F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740(R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740(R)
2SC5365SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
25A333(Q)
2SA933 (R)
2SA608SP (E)
2SA608SP (F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740(R)
25C536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
2SD1384(Q)
2SD1384 (R)
25D1207(S)
28D1207(T)
2581010(Q)
2SB1010 (R)
258892 (S)
25B892(T)
28C1740(Q)
2SC1740 (R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
DTAT24ES
2SA1346
DTC124€ES
25C3400
DTC124ES
28C3400
DTCI24ES
25C3400
DTAT24ES
2SA1346

1/5W J 1K OHM

1/6W J 1K OHM
J 470K OHM
J 470K OHM
J 560 OHM
J 560 OHM
J 1.2K OHM

176W J 1. 2K OHM
J
J
J
J
J
J

1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W

1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1764

33K OHM
33K OHM
47K OHM
47K OHM
4, 7K OHM
4. 7K OHM

PART NO,

€2058pP1
20580z
C2839E1
C2839F1
C17400z
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SFZ
C17400z
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SFZ
A9330Z
AI33RL
AGOBEZ
AGO8FZ
c7400z
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SF1
13840z
D1384RZ
D1207S1
0120771
B10100Z
B1010RZ
B89281
B8921Z
17400z
C1740RZ
C536SEL
C536SFZ
A124ES1
A13461
C124es1
(34002
C124ES2
34002
C124ES1
(34002
A124ES12
A13461
13241027
132A102T
13244747
132A4747
13245617
132A5617
13241227
132A1227
13243337
132A333T
13244737
132A473T
13244727
132A4727



REF. NO.

R 59
R 60
R 61
R 62
R 63
R 65
R 66
R 67
R 68
R 69
R 70
R 71
R 72
RT3
R 74
R 75
R 76
R 77
R 81
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R109
R110

R1T1

A

DESCRIPTION

CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
METAL RES,

METAL RES,

CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,

CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,

22-6

1/5W J 150 OHM
1/6W J 150 OHM
1/5W J 120 OHM
1/6W J 120 OHM
1/5W J 68 OHM
1/6W J 68 OHM
1W J 330 OHM
1W J 330 OHM
1/5W J 4. 7K OHM
1/6W J 4, 7K OHM
1/5W J 1M OHM
1/6W J 1M OHM
1/54 J 1M OHM
1/6W J 1M OHM
1/75W J 2. 2K OHM
1/6W J 2. 2K OHM
1/5W J 330 OHM
1/76W J 330 OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K CHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 2. 2K OHM
1/6W J 2. 2K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K GHM
1/5W J 470 OHM
1/6W J 470 OHM
1/5W J 910 OHM
176W J 310 OHM
1/5W J 220 OHM
1/6W J 220 OHM
1/5W J 2. 2K OHM
1/6W J 2. 2K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 3. 3K OHM
1/6W J 3. 3K OHM
1/5W J 100K OHM
1/6W J 100K OHM
1/5W J 4. 7K OHM
1/6W J 4. 7K OHM
1/5W-J 6. 8K OHM
1/6W J 6. 8K OHM
1/5W J 22K OHM
1/6W J 22K OHM
1/5W ) 1, 2K OHM
1/76W J 1. 2K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 680 OHM
1/6W J 680 OHM
1/5W J 3. 3K OHM
1/6W J 3. 3K OHM

PART NO.

13241517
1321517
13241217
132A1217
13246807
132A680T
1330413
1330363
13244727
132A4727
13241057
132A105T
13241057
13241057
13242227
13242227
13243317
13243317
13241027
132A1027
13241027
132A1027
13241027
132A1027
13242227
13242227
13241027
132A1027
13284717
13274717
13243117
132A9117
13242217
13282217
13242227
132A2227
1324102
1324102
13243327
13243327
13241047
132A1047
13244727
13244727
13246821
132A682T
13242237
13242237
13241221
132A1227
13241021
132A1027
13246817
13246817
13243327
132A332T

K2590/92EL

K2590/92EL

REF, NO,

R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R113
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407

R408

DESCRIPTION

CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON - RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.

22-1

1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 100K OHM
1/6W J 100K OHM
1/5W J 2. 2K OHM
1/76W J 2. 2K OHM
1/5W J 2. 2K OHM
1/6W J 2. 2K OHM
1/5W J 100K OHM
1/6W J 100K OHM
1/5W J 470 OHM
1/6W J 470 OHM
1/5 J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 5. 6K OHM
1/76W J 5. 6K OHM
1/5W J 4. 7K OHM
1/76W J 4. 7K OHM
1759 J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 120 OHM
1/6W J 120 OHM
1/5W J 560 OHM
1/6W J 560 OHM
1/5W J 22K OHM
1/6W J 22K OHM
1/5W J 270 OHM
1/76W J 270 OHM
1/5W J 560 OHM
1/6W J 560 OHM
1/75W J 3. 9K OHM
1/76W J 3.9K OHM
1/5W J 2. 2K OHM
1/76W J 2. 2K OHM
1/5W J 270 OHM
1/6W J 270 OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 33K OHM
1/6W J 33K OHM
1/5W J 1. 2K OHM
1/76W J 1. 2K OHM
1/5W J 47K OHM
1/6W J 47K OHM
1/5W J 56K OHM
1/6W J 56K OHM
1/5W J 56K OHM
1/6W J 56K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 4. 7K OHM
1/6W J 4. 7K OHM
1/5W J 47K OHM
1/6W J 47K OHM
1/5W J 22K OHM
1/6W J 22K OHM

PART NO,

13241027
132A1027
13241047
132A1047
13242227
13242227
13242227
13242227
13241047
132A104T
13244717
13204717
13241027
1321027
13245627
132A562T
13244727
13204721
13241027
132A1027
13241217
13281217
13245617
132A561T
13242237
132A223T
13242717
13282717
13245617
13245617
13243927
132A3927
13242227
132A222T7
13242117
13282717
13241027
132A1027
132433371
132A3337
13241227
132A1227
13244737
132A473T
13245637
132A5637T
13245637
132A563T
13241027
13241027
13244727
132A4727
13244737
132A4737
13242237
132A2237



REF, NO. DESCRIPTION
R409 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R410 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R411 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R412 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R413 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R414 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R421 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R422 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R425 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R426 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R436 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R438 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R439 CARBON RES.
R440 CARBON RES,
R441 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R442 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R443 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R444 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R445 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R447 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R448 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R449 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R501 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R502 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R503 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R504 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R505 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R506 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R507 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,

22-8

1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1750
1/6W
1/5W
176W
1/5W
1/6W
1750
1/5W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1750
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/76W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W

47K OHM
47K OHM
47K OHM
47K OHM
150K OHM
150K OHM
39K OHM
39K OHM
10K OHM
10K OHM
8. 2K OHM
8. 2K OHM
3. 9K OHM
3. 9K OHM
15K OHM
15K GHM
4. 7K OHM
4. 7K OHM
22K OHM
22K OHM
33K OHM
33K OHM
100 CHM
100 OHM
10K OHM
10K OHM
2. 2K OHM
2. 2K OHM
1K OHM
1K OHM
4. 7K OHM
4. 7K OHM
39K OHM
39K OHM
39K OHM
39K OHM
4. 7K OHM
4. 7K OHM
150 OHM
150 OHM
22K OHM
22K OHM
1. 2K OHM
1.2K OHM
100K OHM
100K OHM
1. 2K OHM
1. 2K OHM
100K OHM
100K OHM
10K OHM
10K OHM
10K OHM
10K OHM
470K OHM
470K OHM

PART NO.

13244737
132A473T
13244737
132A4737
13241547
132A1547
13243937
132A393T
13241037
132A1037
13248227
132A8227
13243327
132A3927
13241537
13241537
13244727
132A4727
13242237
132A2237
13243337
13243337
13241017
132A101T
13541037
13541037
13242221
1322227
13241027
132A1027
13244727
13204727
13243937
132A393T
13243937
13243937
13244727
132A4727
13241517
132A1517
13242237
13242237
13241227
132A1227
13241047
132A1047
13241227
13241227
13241047
132A1047
13241037
132A1037
13241037
132A1037
13244747
13284747

K2590/92EL

K2590/92EL

REF, NO.

DESCRIPTION

R508
R509
R510
R528
R529

T 51

T101

TP 52
TP 53
TP 55
TP301
TP402
VR 51

VR 52

VR401

VR402

X101

X501

CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
L.P.F. 3MHI
L.P.F. 3MHZ
L.PF,
B.PF.
TEST PIN
TEST PIN
TEST PIN
TEST PIN
TEST PIN
P.O.T.
P.O.T.
CARBON P,
CARBON P.
CARBON P,
CARBON P.
CARBON P
CARBON P.
METAL P, 0O
METAL P. 0O
METAL P. 0
X' TAL

X' TAL
CERAMIC RESONATOR
CERAMIC RESONATOR
CERAMIC RESONATOR

T
T
T

MCV-B C.B. A,

C 1

2

CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,

22-3

1/5W J 470K OHM
1/6W J 470K OHM
1/5W J 10K OHM
1/76W J 10K OHM
1/5W J 47K OHM
1/6W J 47K OHM
1/75W J 6. 8K OHM
1/76W J 6. 8K OHM
1/5W J 6. 8K OHM
1/6W J 6. 8K OHM
LPF-U30-A
ELB-4MO3IN

3MHZ

SE-4296-01
RT-08T-1. 3BT
RT-08T-1. 38T
RT-08T-1. 3BT
RT-087-1. 3BT
RT-08T-1. 38T
1KOHM B

1KOHM B

1K OHM

1K OHM

1K OHM

220K OHM

200K OHM

200K OHM

220K OHM

200K OHM

200K OHM

4. 433619MHZ

4. 433619MHZ

3. 58MHZ

FCR3. 58MC3T

3. 58MHZ

0. 022UF 725V
0. 022UF 725V
0. 033UF/16V
0. 033UF/12v
0. 033UF/16V
0. 033UF/12v
0. 022UF 725V
0. 022UF/25V
TUF/6. 3V M H7
0. 022UF 725V
0. 022UF 725V
L J 22PF/50V

F1
F1
F1
Fl
F1
Fl
F1
F1
47u
F1
F1
S

PART NO,

13244747
13204747
13241037
13241037
13244737
132A473T
13246827
13246827
13246821
13246827
1810994
1810805
1813270
1813269
1770482
1770482
1770482
1770482
1770482
138J777
138N777
238A390Y
238N489Y
238A419Y
238A404Y
238N498Y
238A428Y
238A377Y
238N531Y
238A445Y
1811366
1811388
1812206
1811368
1811211

12211227
12208437
12217307
12208877
12217807
12208877
12211221
12208437
526R476S
12211227
12208437
35412207



REF, NO.

OO OO, O
w R — O W oo

€301

€302
€303
€304
€307
308
309
€310
€312
€315
c422
c423
€503
€509
CL-6
CN-A
CN-G
0301

DESCRIPTION

CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP,
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
MYLAR CAP.

CERAMIC CAP
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
JUMPER WIRE, 6P

DiODE
DIODE
DIOGDE
iC
Ic
INDUCTOR
fNDUCTOR
iNDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR
INDUCTOR

SHIELD, BOTTOM P/B
PLATE, TOP SHIELD

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANS|STOR
TRANSISTOR

SL J 22PF/50V
SL J 22PF/50¥

B J 470PF/50V
SL J 22PF/50¥
SL J 33PF/50V

F 1 0.022UF/25V
F 1 0.0220F/25V
SR K 0. 001UF/25V
10UF/16V M
22UF/6.3V M

0. 033UF/50V J

B J 100PF/50V
SR K 0.022UF/25V
220UF/16V M

2. 2UF/50V M
47UF/6. 3V M

4. TUF/25V M
1UF/50V M
1UF/50V M NP

F I0.1UF/25V
1UF/50V M

AWG2642468/P2, 0/100
ANGLE SOCKET CONNECTOR, 11L-SDD-17S-S2L2-FM
ANGLE SOCKET CONNECTOR,

IL-SDA- 6S-S2L2
155254
US1040M
GMBO1B
LA7320
BA328LN

2. 2UH-K~26T
1 8UH-K-26T
18UH-K-26T
68UH-K-26T
68UH-K-26T
22UH-K-26T
22UH-K-26T
150UH-K-26T
150UH-K-26T
33UH-K~26T
33UH-K-26T
100UH-K~-26T
100UH-K-26T
k2500
vD7991
25C2058 (P)
252058 (Q)
2SC2839(E)
25C2839(F)
25C2058 (P)
25€2058 (Q)
25C2833 (E)
25C2839(F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740 (R)
25C536SP (E)
25C5365P (F)

22-10

PART NO.

35412207
38412207
3B414TIT
35412207
35413307
12211227
12208437
12Y21028
126C106S
12642265
12543338
3411017
12Y22238
126€227$
126F225S
126A476S
126D4758
126F 1058
126X105S
12205208
126F105S
WX1k2500-001
1700762
1770601
1552547
US1040MT
GMBO1BT
14L0486
BA328LN
LLAXKATTUZR2
LLAXKATTU180
LLAXKDTKAI80
LLAXKATTUGS0
LLAXKDTKABS0
LLAXKATTU220
LLAXKDTKA220
LLAXKATTUTS]
LLAXKDTKAT51
LLAXKATTU330
LLAXKDTKA330
LLAXKATTUT01
LLAXKDTKA101
0vM400068
6550372
€2058pP1
20580z
C2839EZ
C2839F1
(2058P2
205802
(2839E1
(2839F1
17400z
C1740RZ
C536SEL
C536SF1

K2590/92EL

k2590/92EL

REF, NO.

301

Q504

Q505

R 10
R 11
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R307
R308
R303
R311
R312

R313

DESCRIPTION

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANS[STOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.

22-11

2SD1468 (S)
2SD1468 (R)
2SD1012 (F)
258D1012(6)
25C1740(Q)
2SCIT40 (R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
25C1740(Q)
2SC1740(R)
2SC536SP (E)
2SC536SP (F)
1750 J 2. 2K ORM
1/6W J 2. 2K OHM
1750 J 1. 8K OHM
176W J 1. 8K OHM
1/5W J 330 OHM
1/6W J 330 OHM
1/5W J 3. 3K OHM
176W J 3. 3K OHM
1754 J 390 OHM
1/6W J 390 OHM
1750 J 2. 2K OHM
1760 J 2. 2K OHM
1/5W J 560 OHM
1/6W J 560 OHM
1/5W J 680 OHM
1/6W J 680 OHM
1/5W J 330 OHM
1/6W J 330 OHM
1/75W J 1K OHM
1/76W J 1K OHM
1/75W J 3. 9K OHM
1/76W J 3. 9K OHM
1/5W J 47K OHM
1/6W J 47K OHM
175W J 100 OHM
1/6W J 100 OHM
1/75W J 120 OHM
1/6W J 120 OHM
1/5W J 100K OHM
1/76W J 100K OHM
1/5W J 3. 9K OHM
1/6W J 3. 9K OHM
1/5W J 120K OHM
1/6W J 120K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 220 OHM
1/6W J 220 OHM
1/5W J 33K OHM
1/6W J 33K OHM
1754 J 5. 6K OHM
1/76W J 5. 6K OHM
1/5W J 100K OHM
1/6W J 100K OHM

PART NO,

D1468SZ

D1468RZ

D1012FZ

D10126Z

C17400z

C1740RZ

C536SEZ

C536SFZ

c1740Qz

C1740RZ

C536SEZ

C536SF1

13242227
132h2227
13241827
132A1827
13243917
132A3917
13243327
1323327
13243917
132A391T
13242227
132A2227
13245617
132A5617
13246817
132A681T
13243317
132A3317
13241027
132A1027
13243927
13243927
13244737
132A473T
13241017
132A1017
13241217
132A121T
13241047
132A1047
13243927
132A332T
13241247
132A1247
13241027
132A1027
13242217
13242217
13243337
13243337
13245627
13245627
13241047
132A1047



REF, NO. DESCRIPTION
R314 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R315 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
R520 CARBON RES
CARBON RES.
R521 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R522 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R523 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R524 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R525 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R526 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R530 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
™ 1 TEST PIN
P 2 TEST PIN
MCV-C C.B. A
€701 ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
€702 ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
€703 ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
D701 DIODE
D10DE
D10DE
0702 DIODE
DIODE
D10DE
0703 D10DE
DIODE
DI0DE
D704 DIODE
DICDE
DI0DE
D705 DIODE
DIODE
DI0DE
D706 DIODE
D10DE
D10DE
D707 DIODE
DI0DE
DIODE
D708 LED

3. 3K OHM
3. 3K OHM
5. 6K OHM
5. 6K OHM
47K OHM

47K OHM

470K OHM
1/6W J 470K OHM
1754 J 2, 2K OHM

1/5W J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
1/6W J 2. 2K OHM
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1754
1/6W
1/5

1/5W J 47K OHM
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1/76W
1/5W
1/6W
RT-08T-1. 3BT
RT-087-1. 3BT

4TUF/6.3V M
10UF/16V M
100UF/16V M
155254
UST1040M
GMBOIB
1585254
US1040M
GMBO18
155254
US1040M
GMBO1B
155254
UST040M
GMBO1B
155254
US1040M
GMBO18B
158254
US1040M
GMBO18
155254
US1040M
GMBO1B
SLR-34DUSF AMBER

22-12

PART NO.

13243327
132A332T
13245627
132A562T
13244737
132A473T
13244747
132A474T
13242227
132A2227
13244737
132A473T
13244727
13204727
13241221
132A1227
13248231
132A8237
13241817
132A181T
1770482

1770482

126A476S
126C106S
126C107S
A1SS254TTTxx%
UST040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254TTTx%
UST1040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254TT Tk
UST040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254TTT%x%
US1040MT
GMBJ1BT
A1SS254TTTxx
US1040MT
GMBQ1BT
A1SS254T 7Tk
UST040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254TTTx%
UST1040MT
GMBO1BT
1401438

k2530/92EL

REF, NO,

D709
D710
0711
D713
D714
D715
0716
0717
D718
D719
D720
1C701
M4
M5
QR701
QR702
QR703
QR704
R701
R702
R703
R704
R705
R706
R708
R709
R711
RT12
RS701
SW701
SW702
SW703

SW704

K2590/92EL

DESCRIPTION

LED SLR-34MG5 GREEN
LED SLR-34DU5F AMBER
LED SLR-34VRS RED
LED SLR-34MG5 GREEN
LED SLR-34MG5 GREEN
LED SLR-34MG5 GREEN
LED SLR-34MG5 GREEN
LED SLR-34MG5 GREEN
LED SLR-34VRS RED
LED SLR-34VR5 RED
LED SLR-34VR5 RED
Ic LB1408

HOLDER, LED(LEVEL) V030412

HOLDER, L.E.D. K2530ZA

RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTA124ES

RES, BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 2SA1346

RES, BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTA124ES

RES.
RES.

BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 2SA1346
BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTA124ES

RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 2SA1346

RES, BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTA124ES

RES. BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR 2SA1346

CARBON RES. 1/5W J 10K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/76W J 10K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/5W J 100 OHM
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 100 OHM
CARBON RES, 1/5W J 680 OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 680 OHM
CARBON RES. 1/5W J 680 OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 680 OHM
CARBON RES, 1/5W J 680 OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 680 OHM
CARBON RES. 1/5W J 1K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 1K OHM
CARBON RES. 1/5W J 3. 3K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 3. 3K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/75W J 1K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 1K OHM
CARBON RES. 1/5W J 7. 5K OHM
CARBON RES, 1764 J 7. 5K OHM
CARBON RES, 1750 J 2.2K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/76W J 2. 2K OHM
REMOTE SENSOR UNIT SFN-R0011

PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR

PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902
PUSH SWITCH R66-4410Q

PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR

PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902
PUSH SWITCH R66-441Q

PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR

PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KRV-902
PUSH SWITCH R66-441Q

PUSH SWITCH EVQ2150SR

PUSH SWITCH SKHVBE KHV-902
PUSH SWITCH R66-441Q

22-13

PART NO.

1401231
1401438
1401230
1401231
1401231
1401231
1401231
1401231
1401230
1401230
1401230
14L0520
6052258
0VM300426
A124ESZ
A1346Z
A124ES1
A13461
A124ESZ
A13461
A124ESI
A13461
13241037
132A103T
13241017
13281017
13246817
132A681T
13246817
132A681T
13246817
132A681T
13241027
132A1027
13243321
132A3327
13241021
132A1027
13247521
132A7521
13242221
132A2227
1812501
5622158Y
5622160Y
5622161
5622158Y
5622160Y
5622161
5622158Y
3622160Y
5622161
5622158Y
5622160Y
3622161



REF. N0,

SW705

SW706

SW707
SW708
VR701

VR702

MCv-D C.B.

CN-C

MCV-E C.B.

CN-D

SWV C.B. A,

241
(242

243
244

245
€246
C247
248

C249
€250

€251
€252

€253
€254

281

DESCRIPTION
PUSH SWITCH
PUSH SWITCH
PUSH SWITCH
PUSH SWITCH
PUSH SWITCH
PUSH SWITCH
SLIDE SWITCH
SLIDE SWITCH
VOLUME
VOLUME
VOLUME
VOLUME

A.

ANGLE SOCKET CONNECTOR,

A.
ANGLE PIN CONNECTOR,

ELECTROLYTIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
MYLAR CAP.
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP.
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
MYLAR CAP.

MYLAR CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP

EVQ2150SR
SKHVBE KHV-902
R66-4410Q
EVQ2150SR
SKHVBE KHV-902
R66-4410Q

1C-2P

1C-2pP

250K0HM B
250K0HM B
20KOHM B
20KOHM B

IL-SDA- 9S-S2L2
6P IL-SDA- 6P-S2L2

470UF/6.3V M

Y M 0. 01UF/16V
F 10 01UF/16V
0. 001UF/50v J

Y M 0.01UF/16V
F I 0.01UF/16V
3. 3UF/50V M

0. 0033UF/50V J
0. 0022UF/50v J
Y M 0.01UF/16Y
F 20 01UF/16V
SL J 47PF/50V

Y M 0. 01UF/16V
F 10.01UF/16Y
SL J 56PF/50V

Y M 0.01UF/16Y
F 10.01UF/16Y
SL J 56PF/50V

Y M 0.01UF/16v
Z.0.01UF/16V
0

F
220UF/6. 3V M

22-14

PART NO.

5622158Y
5622160Y
5622161
5622158Y
5622160Y
5622161
1621664
1621664
539A860
539N852
539A848
539N851

1770604

1770617

126A477S
3401031
12208427
12541028
3Y4D103T
12208427
126F335S
12543325
12542228
3Y4D103T
12208427
35414707
3v4D103T
12208427
35415607
3v4D1037T
12208427
35415607
3Y4D103T
12208427
126A227$

K2590/92EL

REF. NO,

282
283
(284
285

€533
€551
€552
€301
€302

€303
€304

905
€911

€912
€961
962
€963

€964
€365
€366
€967

€968
€969
€970
N
€972
€973
€974
€975
€976
917
€978
€979
€380
€981
€382
€983
€984
CN-9
CN-10
CN-11
CN-12
D281

0282

K2590/92€EL

DESCRIPTION

ELECTROLYT!C CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP.
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
SEMICONDUCTOR CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP.
MYLAR CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
CERAMIC - CAP
CERAMIC CAP.
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP,

MYLAR CAP,

CERAMIC CAP
CERAMIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
CONNECTOR ASS’ Y
PIN HEADER, ANGLE, 17P
PIN HEADER, ANGLE, 17P
PIN HEADER, ANGLE, 10P
DIODE

10UF/16V M

3. 3UF/50V M

3. 3UF/50V M

Y M 0.01UF/16V
1 0.01UF/16V
00UF/25V M

0. TUF/25V

. WUF/25V

. 047UF/12V
.01UF/16V
. 01UF/16V
UF/6.3V M

. 022UF 725V
. 022UF 725V
. Q4TUF/12V
. O1UF/16V

. 01UF/16V
6.3V M
6.3V M

0. 015UF/25V
Z 0. 022UF/25V
F 1 0.022UF/25V
1UF/50V M NP
1UF/50V M
1UF/50V M

F 1 0.022UF/25V
F 1 0.022UF/25V
SR K 0. 047UF/25V
F 10 047UF/12V
10UF/16V M
10UF/16V M

2. 2UF/50V M NP
8. 2UF/16V M
47UF/6. 3V M

0. 033UF/50V J
47UF/6.3V M

F 1 0.047UF/12V
SL J 10PF/50V
47UF/6.3V M

B J 330PF/50V

0. 15UF/50v J

B J 820PF/50V

B J 390PF/50V
47UF/6.3V M
JP150/2590
60308-1-172027-T
60308-1-172027-T
60308-1-10z027-T
185254

0
z
z
z
M
z
00
z
z
1
M
z
u
]

0
0
0
0
F
0
0
0
0
0
/
/

F
1
F
F
F
y
F
1
F
F
F
y
F
33UF
470F
SR K
F

DI0DE US1040M
DIODE GMBO1B
DIODE 155254
DI0DE US1040M
DI0DE GMBO1B
22-15

PART NO.

126C106S
126F335S
126F335S
3v4D1037
12208427
126D107S
1220520
12205208
32F14738
3Y4D1037
12208427
126A107S
12211227
12208437
32F1473S
3Y4D103T
12208427
126A336$
126A476S
12Y2153S
12221221
12208437
126X105S
126F 1058
126F105S
12211227
12208437
12Y2473$
32F 14738
126C106S
126C106S
126X225$
126C825S
126A476S
12543338
126A476S
32F 14738
3411007
126A476$
3B41331T
12541548
38418217
3B41391T
126A4765
0VE400486
5700342
5700342
5700335
ATSS254TT Tk
US1040MT
GMBO18BT
A1SS254TT Tk
US1040MT
GMBO1BT



REF. N0, DESCRIPTION
D301 DIODE 155254
DI0DE UST040M
DI0DE GMBO1B
0302 DIODE 155254
DI0DE US1040M
DIODE GMBO1B
1C241 ic M52063SP
1C281 IC LA7311
16554 IC, MOTOR DRIVER BAG2138
1C903 ic BAT28
1C961 IC, SERVO CONTROL MNGT48FVAN
1€962 IC BU40538
IC(SWITCHING) NJU40538D
1€963 IC BU4053B
[C(SWITCHING) NJU40538D
1C964 I BU4053B
IC(SWITCHING) NJU4053BD
L241 INDUCTOR 100UH-K-26T
INDUCTOR 100UH-K-26T
L961 NDUCTOR 100UH-K-267
INDUCTOR 100UH-K-26T
L2033 SCREW, TAPPING, BIND HEAD M3X10
M 6 HEATSINK, IC vD40308/K1000UG
Q241 RES, BUILT-IN TRANSISTOR DTAT14ES
Q901 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q)
TRANSISTOR 2SC1740(R)
TRANSISTOR 2SC536SP (E)
TRANSISTOR 25C5365P (F)
Q9 TRANSISTOR 25C1740(Q)
TRANSISTOR 2SC1740(R)
TRANSISTOR 25C5365P (E)
TRANSISTOR 25C5365P (F)
961 TRANSISTOR 25C2058 (P)
TRANSISTOR 25C2058 (Q)
TRANS1STOR 25C2839(E)
TRANSISTOR 2SC2839(F)
R242 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 1K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 1K OHM
R243 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 15K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 15K OHM
R244 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 33K OHM
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 33K OHM
R245 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 18K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 18K OHM
R246 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 6. 8K OHM
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 6. 8K OHM
R247 CARBON RES. 1/5W J 33K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 33K OHM
R248 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 2. 7K OHM
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 2. 7K OHM
R249 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 220 OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 220 OHM
R250 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 2. 7K OHM
CARBON RES, 1/6W J 2. 7K OHM
R251 CARBON RES, 1/5W J 680 OHM
CARBON RES. 1/6W J 680 OHM

22-16

PART NO,

A1SS254TTT%%
US1040MT
GMBO1BT
A1SS254TTTH%
USTO040MT
GMBO1BT
GM52063 5Pk
14L0528
14LF232
BAT28
14DN362
14LF166
1400436
14LF166
1400436
14LF166
1400436
LLAXKATTU!01
LLAXKDTKA101
LLAXKATTU101
LLAXKDTKA101
DBM13100
6550527
A114ESZ
c174002
C1740RZ
C536SEZ
C536SF1
17400z
C1740RL
C536SEZ
C536SF
(2058pP1
20580z
(2839€1
C2839F1
13241027
132A1027
13241537
132A1537
13243337
132A3337
13241837
132A1837
13246827
13246827
13243337
132A3337
13242727
13242727
13242217
132A2217
13242121
13282727
13246817
13246817

|

k2590/92EL J K2530/92EL

REF. NO.

R252
R253
R254
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R551
R552
R553
RI01

R302
RI03
R904
R905
R306
R307
R908
RI11

R912
R313

RI14

R915

RI16

RIIT7

R918

RI19

DESCRIPTION.

CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
METAL RES.

METAL RES.

CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.

1750 J 680 OHM
1/6W J 680 OHM
1/5W J 47K OHM
1/76W J 47K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 10K OHM
1/6W J 10K OHM
1/5W J 820 OHM
1/76W J 820 OHM
1/5W J 18K OHM
1/6W J 18K OHM
1/5W J 22K OHM
1/6W J 22K OHM
1/5W J 1M OHM
1/6W J 1M OHM
1/5W J 2. 7K OHM
1764 J 2. 7K OHM
1/5W J 2. 7K OHM
1/76W J 2. 7K OHM
2W J 1.5 OHM
W J 1.5 OHM
1/75W J 56K OHM
1/6W J 56K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/76W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 56K OHM
1/76W J 56K OHM
1/5W J 10K OHM
1/6W J 10K OHM
1/5W J 56K OHM
1/6W J 56K OHM
1/5W J 47K OHM
1/6W J 47K OHM
1/5W J 100K OHM
1/76W J 100K OHM
1/5W J 10K OHM
1/76W J 10K OHM
1/75W J 10K OHM
1/76W J 10K OHM
1/5W J 10K OHM
1/6W J 10K OHM
1/75W J 3. 9K OHM
1/6W J 3. 9K OHM
1/5W J 100 OHM
1/6W J 100 OHM
1/5W J 22K OHM
1/6W J 22K OHM
1754 J 3. 3K OHM
176W J 3. 3K OHM
1/75W J 100K OHM
1/6W J 100K OHM
1/5W J 680 OHM
1/76W J 680 OHM

22-17

PART NO,

13246817
132A681T
13244737
132A473T
13241021
132A1027
13241037
13241037
13248217
132A821T
13241837
132A183T
13242237
13242237
13241057
132A1057
13242121
132A2727
13242721
13242721
1330456

1330318

13245637
13245637
13241021
132A1027
13241027
13241027
13245637
132A563T
13241037
132A103T
13245637
132A563T
13244737
132A4737
13241047
132A1047
13241037
132A1037
13241037
132A103T
13241037
13241037
13243927
132A3921
13241017
132A101T
13242237
13242237
13243327
132A332T
13241047
132A104T
13246817
132A681T



REF. NO, DESCRIPTION
R961 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R962 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R963 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
RI64 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
RI65 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
RI66 CARBON RES.
RI67 CARBON RES,
R968 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES,
R969 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
RS70 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
RS71 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES.
R972 CARBON RES.
CARBON RES.
R973 CARBON RES,
CARBON RES,
TP241 TEST PIN
TP242 TEST PIN
TP243 TEST PIN
TP961 TEST PIN
TP962 TEST PIN
VR241 CARBON P. 0. T
CARBON P. 0. T
VRI61 CARBON P. 0. T
CARBON P. 0, T,
VRI62 METAL P.0.T
METAL P.O. T
X961 X' TAL
X' TAL

10K OHM
10K OHM
2. 2K OHM
2. 2K OHM
4. 7K OHM
4. 7K OHM
1K OHM
1K OHM
1/5W J 2. 2K OHM
1/6W J 2. 2K OiM

1/5W J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

1/5W G 10K OHM
G
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

1764
1/5W
1/6W
1/5W
1764
1754
1/6W

1/5W G 10K OHM
1/5W J 100 OHM
1/6W J 100 OHM
1/5W J 33K OHM
1/6W J 33K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 10K OHM
1/6W J 10K OHM
1/5W J 10K ORM
1/6W J 10K OHM
RT-087-1. 3BT
RT-087-1. 38T
RT-08T-1. 3BT
RT-087-1. 3BT
RT-08T-1. 3BT
10K OHM

10 KOHM

100K OHM

100 KOHM
200KOHM B

200K OHM B

3. 57954 5MH1

3. 58MHZ

22-18

PART NO.

13241037
13241037
13242227
132A2227
13244727
132A4727
13241027
132A1027
13242227
132A222T
13541037
13541037
13241017
132A1017
13243337
132A3337
13241027
1321027
13241027
132A102T
13241037
132A103T
13241037
132A1037
1770482

1770482

1770482

1770482

1770482

238A342Y
238N509Y
238A348Y
238N513Y
1380877

2384620

1811371

1811389

REF. N,

PSV C.B. A,

ACBOI A
B2- 7
B2- 8

B2- 9
B2-10

B2-11
6o1r A

€602 A

€603 A
604 A
605 A

€607 N
608 N

€609 A

610
611
612
613 A
614

€615 A
616

617

CN-1

D601 A
D602
0604

0605

0606

D607

D608

F601

1C601
1€602

BB

1603 A

L2P02
L2001
L2002
L2003
L2004
M601

M602

DESCRIPTION

AC CORD
SHIELD, BOTTOM
SHIELD, TOP
PLATE, SHIELD
ANGLE

HOLDER

SHIELD
HEATSINK, IC
SAFTY CAP.
SAFTY CAP,

MATALLIZED FILM CAP.

SAFTY CAP,

SAFTY CAP,
MATALLIZED FILM CAP.
SAFETY CAP.
SAFETY CAP,
SAFETY CAP.
SAFETY CAP,
SAFETY CAP.
SAFETY CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP
MP CAP,
METALLIZED FILM CAP.
CERAMIC CAP,
CERAMIC CAP
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
MYLAR CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTRORYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
ELECTROLYTIC CAP,
MYLAR CAP.

EP-549-E17
U1-SSC K2590
U1-SSC K2590
K2530ZA
U1-8SC K2590
k2530ZA
K25901A
K2530ZA
0. 047UF/250V
0. 047UF 7250V
0. 047UF/250V M
0. 047UF 7250V
0. 047UF/250V
0. 047UF/250v M
0. 0022uF 7400V
0. 0022UF 7400V
0. 0022UF 7400V
0. 0022UF 7400V
0. 0022UF 7400V
0. 0022UF/400V
68UF/400V
0. 0TUF/630V (K)
B K 0.01UF/630V
SL J 330PF/1KV
R K 330PF/1KV
100UF/16V M
0. 0047UF/50v J
10UF/50V M
1000UF/25V M
100UF/16V M
2200UF/16V M W/F
100UF/10V M
0. 033UF/50V J

ANGLE PIN HEADER, 6P 173979-6

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DI0DE

D10DE

DIODE

DI0DE

FUSE

IC

VOLTAGE REGULATOR IC
VOLTAGE REGULATOR IC
VOLTAGE REGULATOR iC
VOLTAGE REGULATOR IC
SCREW, A-TIGHT, BIND
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND
SCREW, S-TIGHT, BIND
FUSE HOLDER

FUSE HOLDER

S1WB60
APOIC
AUO1Z
AU01Z
AUO1Z
RL-21
AU01Z
T1. 00A/250V
STR11006
ANT812F
NJM7812FA
AN7805F
NJM7805FA
HEAD M3X8
HEAD M3X5
HEAD M3X5
HEAD  M3X5
HEAD M3X5

22-13

PART NO.

5750192
0vM200561
0VM200562
0VM300723
0VM401935
0vMa02185
QvVM402375
0VM402223
1221793
1221792
CTE2EM%00473
1221793
1221792
CTE2EMX00473
1221796
1221797
1221796
1221797
1221796
1221797
1222799
1221650
CTC2KK*00103
CA3A331MR506
CA3A331MR507
126C107S
12544725
126F106S
CATE108NC505
126C107S
626228
1268107S
1254333
1770251
ASTWBBDkkkk
AAPQ1CV00000
AAUOT ZVQskkkk
AAUQT ZVQ%skxk
AAUOT ZVOkxkk
ARL2Zxxkkkkk
AAUQT ZV 0%k
1790481
GSTR11006%kk
ANT812F
14L0251
ANT805F
JT805FA
DBM13080
GBMS3050
GBMS3050
GBMS3050
GBMS3050
1790424
1790424



REF. NO,

M604
Q601

R601
R602
R603
R604

R605
R606

R607
R608
R609
R610

7601
7602

B> B>

DESCRIPTION

HOLDER, AC CORD
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
WIREWOUND RES.
METAL RES
CARBON RES
CARBON RES
CARBON RES
CARBON RES
METAL RES
CARBON RES
CARBON RES,
CARBON RES
CARBON RES,
METAL RES
METAL RES
METAL RES
METAL RES
CARBON RES
CARBON RES
POWER TRANS
LINE FILTER
CORD STOPPER

VD5853
2SD1384(Q)
2SD1384 (R)
2501207 (S)
2501207 (T)

2W 3.9 OHM

2W J 82K OHM
1/75W J 240K OHM
1/6W J 240K OHM
1/5W J 240K OHM
1/6W J 240K OHM
1W J 0.27 OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
1/5W J 1K OHM
1/6W J 1K OHM
2W J 100 OHM

2W J 100 OHM

2W J 33 OHM

2W J 33 OHM
1/5W J 4.7 OHM
1/6W J 4.7 OHM
TE0O43T
ELF180290C
SR-4N-4

22-20

PART NO,

6550286
D13840Qz
D1384RZ
D12078Z
0120712
5330618
1330513
13242847
132A2447
13242447
132A244T
1330382
13241027
13241027
13241027
132A1027
5330001
5330171
1330988
5330159
13244797
132A479T
LTT*£ZPMS001
LLBEX4xMS005
1790173

K2530/92EL



icl
3215C el::a o LA7320

o= =225 L7100y RO K i
Q o . 1 . ajo ¢ 0.022
Jlajojofolo|afa é L6

33 .
~ Ql=[~m[* M . c:H Gz
L e
N {4 GND
A MUTE {3 GND
3okl 680 i] cH 1
Q3 b
Ci740 R .
PT
C503 2] AUDIO
T [ol® 1] GND
MCV-B
]
]
RS5I C66 c51 Cs2 R52
1csi IKH oasoE 1 Lodi 23m0=2  [la7ok
LA7326
] 6) 4 3)
REC AGC
] AMF AGC| [ATT
( J PM LIM| DETI
Doc PM J VIDEO
1 - JFR) | lPET] T asc pOC AMP
FM| cAR R |
'\:M HIFT = B FBC : a7k |
N ' 4 P | i|NTsC
> :J l?) Q P | L_ﬂ
alolofXals] 312 ¥ | |
slalelzza) 538 ) oz |
Jlalajolojs]al oOlala MAIN i |os2 L
~lolole]w|a]— o|in =A933 .
R : T 10716
NOISE i
DARK|
oL efancaL | L
) 2 3 (4 S (6 7 DO 1O (] | 12)=e(3 14 (5 e cez
~ 151 R69(] tpsz g [P 1ce7 ces ''oar/50 0
sm 'K RE8 150P 82P cel 'l-l-‘-
czzL | g 47K
0.01 Q| | Cc72 R C69 1
L rrop L 22K [22/50 vRrs2 L52 L5I ¢ RT3
c77L K c70 |r7g  IK(B) 684  68u Z2p TR
[220P c7l 2.2/50 c74 c76 1
O P Q54 82p T O.I|10/16
R ci7ao [|ReT AP
J— o 22k Icn I J_
IC 505 08 VR 511 R8I R74 22P I I ‘
BA6209N § - KB IK 470
o QR5I Q55 + Lc8992] or MSM7401RS 1750
AI24E A933 D-PB
101 CI06 LI02
~ 33y 100P_ 18y ] SYNC
a cios3 L, L [cioa ¢los l lcm RIOS
) RIGZ 4763 T T |0022 r‘“ 0.0 39p 22K
E 100K Clo2 ,,0.01 ol
] Clol 000" R103 X
© 1t 3 43M
o o p 4} 4
§ b DLI02 47K
S T el LT R14| NTSC
- T 35. T %og 39k [Pzl Q - 2'meo v O rra O @ e |6TA$3( i5 14 st
3 €507 x| ciaa @ c4l | @ IN . | IN oIN LOUT | ouT FILT. ouT
° Ot o ng.ZOI art | PR X2 @ EC. HI"\‘LF suB
22K - ' RF 50" _I;C kL LER CONV.,
— aaam] o
9[f 3 RI43 Ps. | || xo] [vxo B2
alc [oYe]] 270 NT R P
] o iiR"‘G cla2 ‘* 1 = 1% 4
< 1.2K = \
= )| 338 2K ool K o=~ --m@-%q Sw

- = T RIIS [B.G | } —

ﬁ 2.2k 1 :

] o=t - 1C 101
ol | - ACC ! ‘ 90° LA733IN
&S ] c123 00IT Bes PROTECTOR gg: § '.’,?%3. BGP2 iy
4 g L To.ol Q103 [ 8GPT & el llrs

CIT40 BGP2 §“'
Q105 - <] MAIN FC| |APC
C2058 : i | [LaT3aiN CONV. | KIL SIDE LOCK Ry oP 4
) 1 _ 470 ] o S PSP DET KILDET
3 § Ri22| | e Im 4 R 2 320/321H ey
ah 47K | o a N/P/S véo3
:U o RI23 : 3 a I DET R E sae | [BEE
o C129 KIL
| o o7 | Lt bt L sl o by spp T5opc] vco 1scer it
N O clos | 2 3 0 5 G 7 8 9 )emm((O L] | 2
_ . L—a 4 — RII3 &
0.01 Cl2| ==CI20=3Cl19 ARII2 Cll4 ==ClI3 = cin cllo
TooarToor Tivso I 1k 6022 T i/s0T Sl Too22 To
— R T
B i3
RIT6
==, RILI Senz
100K 3, T 1750
) I
[ 11 ] TP Y Oy NS
NERARNEAREEANGRNE Olojolrlolol¢lmin] - 443M Chroma 506M
x BPF LOW BPF BPF
-1z|Z|>lel% wlof-| | :@(D@l ~25® ola
o Nl 1 B e e e P “lsls A3l T1®e|2]2 5 1 l )|
Tl el 2|23l |8]8]w] olal 5 o Lalwlo] 1121513|9]al3
zluwlT w5y jOlolwlzlz|a |0 |2 zmomJol,NZQ
olxlalololo|x]al>iE]|S|x| o]o|a|o]ojo 0£°E§ Ola|R131S




1375

MAIN

TR T
ol b e = 5 P I e B Fd ol ==l
z'zz'u—’zz(') zm_sn“-'llboo-.-
Uo""’oéioo'&’ o |xla]|«|o]x| x| 3| a|ololo

—||m]e]o]o]~]ojo —[o|m]¢ | ]o]~]o]a]R]=
! MCV-D
R525
AaPcely 525
o olzla v
© o jolu|g] 5 le RG24
Sz 9§z 47K
(SN [=] (5] [=] (=] (L]
—|animie|njo - — R526
82K
= = ,-—-— Nete W/OT.ovel Meter Model only RS 701 _- _ - 1
Mcv-C PCB SW 706 SW705 D713 D714 (D715 D716 D717 D718 |D719_ D720 C509
721 < 730
i QR702 QR704 —l— —— D706 1 R52| | RS22 RS23
© ¢ e e *' > D @ N jdhd R520] 470K | 22K a7k
SW704 SW703 c70l
R702 7/6.3 |R i
o5 to'T 0703 | 160 K
RTIT Q o—id
l D709 ! 1K s ¢ R70I IOKI
W 701 SW702 [PICTURE] [} Q504 Q505
071l EJECT D704 C1740 C1740
R704 —a R — D702
680 —O ? O p IC 701
XOX3) LB 1408 1
QR70I 1 QR703 070!
R706 ca23 | caz
" p T 1750 | 1/50
swror N GROE 1| (NP
& D705
—@bdﬁ— H © Q09 > R708 33K | 1 ~
y D701~707 :1SS254
' o708 o710 ] S203  D708,710 :ANB |
SW7 “ ~ :GREE]
= et g:,nc:g:/-l,aB?ng??Zo-RE: 1 == U3 =
H N <
or701~ L7 R703 R705 1 . R7Il R712 o i v = e R <1 S A
QR704 :AI24E 680 680 N b 75K 22K o lnlwlzlelalel aft]tlele
> M|
- - - 2|z -7)'00_- 3 | ° 0:@8;:’0 - - - alaolo|xjolIjg|4 O lalg|ala
Zj:gg jsg JNaNgzgi—l'gggg - of~jofwv]vim]a]- Ol|o|o|~
Ol gla|a O (o-|a-jajajoja il | £ ’
ounihn - o|~jolo]t|mja] - = —valnwvsmmg:gJ - - -
- ’
MCV-A PCB ALL v ‘
cL-1 ALLI2v @
ALLI12v(S)|6 ALLI2v®) L q
GND (S) |5 ALL I8V 1))
ALL5v |4 * P-ON 2y a
L e384
ALLI8Bv_ |3 - L olJ2
ALLi12v(M)|2 I DEW &
sNo [ RF-SW l
L _© P-ON 5v
A 8§ D-PB ;
(8te] P-CONT
L ! AUDIO
\ c314
1 10/16 \ [ (
_ )
Q502 QR50! CI24E q \ 1) 1
BIOIO . Cc502
MCV-E PCB RS03 5 P-ON > DD BHOPDERDC000.0.00000NN i I
] 1.2K of>uwuzMuu—OMN-—cOoLVDCELVOBCZY V
r CN D NNaluY=-eQeQIQeIzY @
i Tenos] ! R504 T QRS02 AI24E $§m&’mlam&¢l&éagéé44°>—> 1 LD-F| WD
100K c504) P Zz w u 1% - C
[ Gls7-s T X 1 ] < o Lorlev] -~
Q50! < ‘
3|GND /6.3 o o )
:4r\_-c 2sSDI384 P-ON 5v 5mz§5gi§§§gz_,‘p§f_‘5_~ — b 91’_?5
S _IC502 BAIO393N VR4O0! | P23/ 3;9+q+266393258u33—0$3 g \=r
1 200K PloddbdbbeallioacilvhnooxXxXN> —a 8I|
1 |—{sJFL-8 x =
! 3 E(>| DEW PIO 3 ] o L
= Q
< 0
. ~ 1D RBX4(5X6 78 TP40I R509 P °r
gé ﬁg-—# o @ RF-SW 10K Q503 . " —-RS5I e
1 CL-5 lla INRE Ci740 356M 5
I END-S
2 ST-S ! _
2 SND 1 [ Rr506 Iox a = =
4 FL-C J — < 4
] 5 FL-A - C-PH N
6 FL-B ~ 4 @ C425 R404 R403 56K <« PP Jo
I o o & g 3 7SR) S6K R402 47K MRS
I & § & ¢ L raosl ran I Lcag e
e o 3 S I I T ' K] 150K I(os,gy IC 402
1 = |
ol 8| ® s 2 LoamlRus 3 —1— ‘
o) } ¥ 3 - |
O] O] O [ > 0O ‘
gllajlajia H— o47I I @_ 3-9K ) ol ) i
3lr=1 | [ean } l N SR _gm*@
! <]|e LCONT CYL-PHITT $\ q Q401 A933 9K 8
% R-C 0:'; R409 23
i A l/o- 47K R4I3 BA728
sma || §
& S R0 425 D403
= V-SYNC 47K R4f£ 155254
! c';P Q402 _CI749) D
R414 r
@ VR402 Ra48 QMK
R4 call 200K 150
2.2K 100 O%f L
RA36METAL 22K
% TP402 33K [ I
1 R443 [ 1 L
47K L L ~Jo]o ~[=]O —
cal5 = cai3 cai2 rlojojgmiN[—[Ola|o]~ oo+ Imn|N E]o|s
82/16 L 4163 T 0047 QR 40! RRRRRR
cazl cazo Cain  '0KO® e =z AN RS sl
124E olale < b= bt b bt EY 14 I3 215l
0047 0047 2=z ololo|%|31E x]ala]xl0|> > =] <o)
(SR) (SR} @® AN e e R N R I Y M A G ML
Zl=lv v v ] e et ] wl
olojalelelo]n]|wn]|olalo|o]ojxl-{+|oja Olxja




